STAFF REPORT
CITY OF BEVERLY HILLS

For the Planning Commission
Meeting of June 10, 2010

TO: Planning Commission
FROM: Ryan Gohlich,

Associate Planner W e
THROUGH: Jonathan Lait, AICP””

City Planner

SUBJECT: A request for a Zone Text |
Amendment to Sections 10-3-2868 of the |
Beverly Hills Municipal Code regarding the §
seating capacity of restaurants in hotels |
outside the Business Triangle, a request to L el
renew and modify a Conditional Use Permit that restricts hotel operations, a request to
renew a Development Plan Review permit that allows outdoor dining and a rooftop
gymnasium, a request for an Extended Hours Permit to extend the permissible hours of
rooftop uses, and modification of an existing variance for the property located at 9360
Wilshire Boulevard.

RECOMMENDATION

It is recommended that the Planning Commission direct staff to prepare a resolution
recommending City Council approval of the proposed Zone Text Amendment and a
resolution approving the requests for Conditional Use Permit, Development Plan
Review permit, and Variance, but denying the request for Extended Hours Permit and
increased rooftop occupancy.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The applicant requests renewal of all existing entittements and approval to expand upon
and modify hotel dining and rooftop operations. The proposal includes added outdoor
dining along Wilshire Boulevard (36 additional seats), added indoor dining at the first
floor and mezzanine levels of the hotel (26 additional seats), increased rooftop
occupancy from 92 persons to 195 persons, expanded rooftop hours from 1:00 AM to
2:00 AM, and a new stove within an existing rooftop food preparation room. These
operational changes result in the need for a Zone Text Amendment, a Conditional Use
Permit, an Extended Hours Permit, and modification of a previously issued Variance.
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GENERAL INFORMATION

Applicant Mitch Dawson
Project Owner Beverly Pavillion, LLC
Zoning District C-3

Permit Streamlining Act

Deadline Not applicable to legislative actions

BACKGROUND

The subject property was developed in the early 1960s, and although ownership has
changed several times over the years, the property has always been used as a hotel.
Development of the property was approved by the City Council pursuant to the
issuance of a variance (Attachment 4) for increased height and floor area, and this
development included a restaurant and rooftop pool. A condition of the variance limits
the maximum floor area of restaurant and bar area to 1,500 square feet. In 2006 a
Conditional Use Permit and Development Plan Review permit was granted by the
Planning Commission (Resolution No. 1418, Attachment 3) to allow expanded rooftop
uses including a larger pool deck, a bar/lounge area, a rooftop gymnasium, and a
rooftop food preparation room. As a condition of approval, and to prevent detriment to
the surrounding residential properties, rooftop occupancy was limited to 92 persons
(excluding hotel staff) and rooftop hours were limited to 1:00 AM.

The work associated with these entittements has been completed and is fully
operational. However, a condition of approval imposed by the Planning Commission in
2006 called for the Conditional Use Permit and Development Plan Review permit to
expire one year after the original issuance, unless a renewal was applied for and
granted. The purpose for the one-year expiration was to provide the Commission with
an opportunity to re-review the entitements and make any modifications that might be
needed in order to ensure that the project would function as the Commission had
originally intended. The one-year expiration has since passed, and renewal of the
entitlements must be granted in order for the hotel to continue current rooftop and
outdoor dining operations. Because the applicant has submitted the subject application
and renewal request, no action has been taken by the City to terminate the rooftop
uses.

SITE CONDITIONS

The subject site is located on the south side of Wilshire Boulevard, immediately outside
the Business Triangle, in the City’'s C-3 commercial zone. The site area consists of
16,440 square feet, and is currently developed with an eight-story hotel (three levels are
used for vehicle parking) that is approved for up to 114 guestrooms. The site is
surrounded by commercial properties along Wilshire Boulevard, and multi-family
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residential properties are located immediately north and south of Wilshire Boulevard.
The multi-family residential properties typically vary between three and four stories in
height, and are generally separated from the commercial uses along Wilshire Boulevard
by a 15-20 foot alley.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

As proposed, the project would renew the hotel’s existing entitlements, allow additional
dining areas, allow direct entry/access to the restaurant from Wilshire Boulevard, allow
increased rooftop occupancy, allow increased hours of operation at the rooftop, and
allow modification of an existing rooftop food preparation room so that a stove may be
provided. The table below outlines the existing conditions and proposed changes within
the hotel as they relate to the project.

Zoning Information

Existing Proposed
Use Commercial - Hotel No Change
Guestrooms 114 No Change
Height 100 Feet (per 1961 variance) No Change
Parking 118 spaces required 131 on-site and 250 off-site
Rooftop Hours 5:00 AM - 1:00 AM 5:00 AM - 2:00 AM
Rooftop Occupancy 92 persons 195 persons
Restaurant and Bar 1,500 square feet (per original
Floor Area | variance(;) ] 2,007 square feet
Restaurant Seats 102 156
Outdoor Dining [no 500 square feet 926 square feet
rooftop]
DISCUSSION

The applicant seeks to renew and modify the approvals granted by the Planning
Commission in 2006, which allowed for outdoor dining on private property and rooftop
uses. There are three components associated with this project: 1) Renewal of existing
entittements; 2) Expansion and modification to existing dining and bar areas; and 3)
Expansion and modification to the existing rooftop use. Each of these components is
further discussed below.

RENEWAL OF EXISTING ENTITLEMENTS

In approving the outdoor dining and the rooftop uses in 2006, the Planning Commission
required a yearly renewal. Specifically, Condition No. 11 of Planning Commission
Resolution No. 1418 (Page 14 of Attachment 3) states that:

...the City may extend the permits for additional one-year terms if the reviewing
authority determines that the open air dining and the rooftop uses are operating in a
manner substantially the same as described to the Planning Commission and
approved by the Planning Commission, are abiding by the conditions imposed by the
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Planning Commission, and are not creating an adverse impact on the surrounding
area.

Staff has reviewed the administrative record, conducted a site visit, and analyzed the
previous approval and has determined that the open air dining and rooftop uses have
been established consistent with the project previously approved by the Planning
Commission. With respect to the outdoor dining, the exterior walls facing Wilshire
Boulevard have been set back from the front fagcade approximately 12 feet and,
although no restaurant is currently conducting outdoor dining within the approved area,
it was previously maintained by Bond Street Restaurant and consisted of eight tables
and 32 chairs, consistent with the approved project. The rooftop was approved to allow
the establishment of a 1,817 square foot addition to the lower roof area comprised of a
gym, men’s and women'’s restroom facilities, and a service/prep room, a 2,000 square
foot extension of the pool deck area and two trellis structures. The service/prep room
was established to support the bar grill located at the northern portion of the lower roof.
A site visit by staff on March 23, 2010 confirmed that these components have been
established in accordance with the approved plans. Additionally, signage has been
installed on the rooftop indicating a maximum capacity of 92 persons on the rooftop, as
required.

In addition to regulating the size and location of these improvements, the Planning
Commission imposed conditions of approval regarding the operational aspects of the
outdoor dining and rooftop uses to protect the adjacent neighborhood. Staff has
reviewed applicable Code Enforcement files and Police Department records regarding
complaints involving the Thompson Hotel. A total of 38 complaints associated with the
property (36 calls to the Police Department and 2 Code Enforcement cases) have been
documented over the past two years. For comparison purposes, staff researched noise
complaints at two similarly-sized hotels outside the Business Triangle (one with rooftop
uses and one without) and discovered that each hotel had received two complaints or
less over the past two years. The complaints from the Thompson are generally
associated with loud music, parties or noise, and have predominantly been reported by
properties within 200 feet of the hotel. No citations were issued in connection with
these complaints, and 25 of the 36 calls to Police resulted corrective action being
needed. There are currently no open code enforcement cases. The applicant has
indicated that the manager/operator of the rooftop area for which these complaints were
generated has been replaced as of mid 2009.

DINING AND BAR AREA

Indoor Expansion: The applicant seeks to increase the existing dining and bar area,
both within the hotel and within the public right-of-way. The hotel is currently operating
the restaurant/food service aspects of the operation since the departure of Bond Street
and is seeking to establish a new restaurant operator. The existing approved indoor
dining and bar area is 1,245 square feet. The project would add 762 square feet of
indoor dining and bar area for a total of 2,007 square feet. As proposed, the existing
indoor seating capacity would be increased from 70 to 88 persons. The added area is
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primarily the result of existing, unpermitted dining and bar area located within the
mezzanine level that totals approximately 762 square feet. It is unknown when this
dining area was established, but it was not identified in the administrative record of the
2006 Planning Commission approval for the hotel. In addition to the proposed
expansion of restaurant seating area, the proposal includes a new entrance on Wilshire
Boulevard that would provide direct access to the restaurant.

QOutdoor Expansion: A section of the Wilshire Boulevard frontage of the hotel has been
setback 12-feet to create an outdoor patio area that is approved for up to 8 tables and
32 chairs. The proposed project would add a 426 square foot outdoor dining area
within the public right-of way adjacent to the existing patio area with 11 tables and 36
chairs.

The amount of dining and bar area that the Thompson Hotel can provide is limited by
the City's hotel regulations and the original variance which permitted the hotel's
establishment. Current code provisions limit restaurant seating within hotels outside the
Business Triangle to a capacity of not more than one seat per guestroom, which in this
case, is 114 seats (the hotel's current configuration provides a total of 102 indoor and
outdoor seats). Additionally, the 1961 Variance limited the amount of dining and bar
floor area in the hotel to 1,500 square feet. As described below, the applicant requests
approval of a Zone Text Amendment, an amendment to existing variance and
modification of the existing Conditional Use Permit to allow the proposed restaurant
expansion direct access to the restaurant.

ANALYSIS
RENEWAL OF EXISTING ENTITLEMENTS

The Thompson Hotel is required to seek Planning Commission approval for an annual
renewal of its previously approved outdoor dining and rooftop uses to ensure they are
operating according to approved plans without adversely affecting the surrounding area.
The outdoor dining and rooftop areas have been established consistent with the
approved plans and staff has not identified any code enforcement issues or complaints
associated with the rooftop gym or the outdoor dining area and does not believe that
renewal of these aspects of the hotel's operations are impacting the surrounding area.

Conversely, the rooftop operations have resulted in numerous complaints to the Police
Department. These complaints have not resulted in citations, as it has generally been
the City’s policy to verbally alert hotel staff to the issue, and if compliance is achieved
the case is closed. The Planning Commission’s previous approval contained specific
conditions related to the rooftop use to offset potential impacts to the surrounding area,
including:

e Limiting rooftop occupancy;
e Prohibiting Live entertainment;
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e Limiting the noise level of pre-recorded (DJ) music to not be audible beyond the
hotel's property lines;

e Restricting the hours of operation of rooftop uses; and

e Reduced parking rates for non-hotel rooftop guests.

The number of complaints received over the past two years shows that the rooftop use
may be disproportionately impacting nearby residents adjacent to this hotel as
compared to other similar hotel operations. Further, it suggests that existing conditions
of approval may not be adequate. In order to address noise issues, the applicant has
indicated that manager/operator of the rooftop area has been dismissed. The applicant
also directed the preparation of a noise study regarding rooftop uses and proposes the
following additional conditions be added to the renewed entitlement:

1. All speakers located on the rooftop areas shall be installed at the base of
the perimeter wall around the deck areas. Further, no speakers shall be
permitted to be installed on the rooftop cabana and trellis structures.

2. Volume controls for the sound system shall be fitted with a locked cover to
prevent tampering with the volume levels. Additionally, only hotel
management shall be provided with access to the volume controls.

Establishing a new operator that understands the rooftop’s potential for impacts to the
adjacent neighbors along with the above conditions is anticipated to address noise
impacts from rooftop activity. However, staff recommends that continuance of the
existing rooftop use be extended for a 6 month period, subject to all previous conditions
of approval, as well as the following new conditions, which are in addition to the
recommendations of the applicant’s noise consultant:

e All speakers within the premises shall be located in such a manner so as to
direct all sound towards patrons and otherwise prevent the possibility of sound
being plainly audible beyond the property line. Further, the sound levels shall be
balanced with an equalizer that will allow for the attenuation of bass frequencies
to limit noise from escaping beyond the perimeter walls.

» The applicant shall set up an initial sound demonstration for review by City staff
once all modifications to the sound system have occurred to demonstrate
compliance with all conditions of approval.

e The applicant shall mail or otherwise distribute Thompson Hotel management
contact information to all property owners and residential occupants within 500
feet of the establishment, along with 24-hour contact information for dedicated
security personnel.
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e There shall be no dancing allowed on the rooftop area at any time, as dancing
constitutes a “nightclub” under the City’s codes, and nightclubs are not permitted
to operate outside the Business Triangle.

e The applicant shall submit a new application and the Planning Commission shall
hold a hearing 6 months from the implementation of the above conditions to
ensure that the use is not adversely impacting the surrounding area.

DINING AND BAR AREAS

The applicant’s request to expand the indoor and outdoor dining areas of the hotel is
not anticipated to result in impacts to the surrounding area. The project would add 762
square feet of indoor dining and bar area and increase the number of available seats
from 70 to 88 persons. Outdoors, the proposal includes a 462 square foot area with
capacity for up to 36 seats in addition to the 32 seats currently provided. Approval of
this request would therefore result in a total of 156 indoor/outdoor seats.

Existing conditions of approval related to the hotel restaurant require valet parking at all
times, reduced parking rates for non-hotel patrons, restrict entry along Crescent Drive
for emergency use only and require that all vehicles exit the site onto Wilshire
Boulevard after midnight. Staff further recommends that the hotel explore options for
valet service along Wilshire Boulevard during dinner hours and that access onto
Crescent Drive be further restricted beginning at 10:00 PM versus midnight. The hotel
provides adequate parking for the proposed expansion and existing and proposed
conditions of approval related to the restaurant use are anticipated to mitigate potential
adverse impacts to the surrounding properties.

Dedicated Entrance from Wilshire: The hotel was previously prohibited from having
direct access to the restaurant from Wilshire Boulevard. This restriction was in place
because the restaurant use was previously considered to be appurtenant to the hotel
use. Providing direct access to the restaurant from Wilshire Boulevard, as requested
by the applicant, causes the restaurant use to no longer be considered as appurtenant
and triggers a need for additional parking. As identified below, sufficient parking is
provided both on- and off-site in order to accommodate the request for direct access to
the restaurant from Wilshire Boulevard. Further, the valet parking operation, as well as
existing parking restrictions on the surrounding residential streets, will prevent the
restaurant from causing a parking impact.

Zone Text Amendment: The City’s hotel regulations limit the seating capacity of
restaurants in hotels outside the Business Triangle to not more than one seat per
guestroom. The applicant suggests that this provision restricts hotels located outside
the Business Triangle and prevents them from being competitive with hotels inside the
Business Triangle. The proposed amendment would modify the seating limitations to
allow one and one-half (1.5) seats per guestroom.
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The proposed amendment would modify Section 10-3-2868 C.3 as follows:

3. The aggregate maximum capacity of all restaurants shall not exceed one and
one-half (1.5) times the number of guestrooms in the hotel.

This amendment would apply to all hotels located outside the Business Triangle (11
hotels exist today), and could potentially allow for a 50% increase in restaurant capacity
beyond what could be permitted under the current code. The City’s historic records are
unclear as to how the current seating capacity limitations were arrived at, but the
records that are available suggest that the limitation has to do with limiting special
events and banquet facilities, which often generate concentrated impacts beyond what
might be experienced during day-to-day hotel operations.

Staff has been unable to determine whether the current seating restrictions prevent
hotels outside the Business Triangle from being competitive with hotels inside the
Business Triangle as suggested by the applicant (Attachment 1). The table below
identifies all hotels located outside the Business Triangle and provides information on
each hotel's restaurant seating to guestrooms ratio. The data suggests (but is not
conclusive) that hotels outside the Business Triangle generally do not require additional
restaurant seating to be competitive, as the majority of hotels are not operating at the
maximum capacities permitted under the current code; however, it is not unreasonable
to assume that the individual needs of each hotel can vary significantly, and that there
may also be a need to compete with hotels outside Beverly Hills.

Hotels Outside the Business Triangle

Existing Restaurant
Name Address Rooms Restaurant Seating to

Seating”* Rooms Ratio
Avalon Beverly Hills 9400 Olympic Blvd. 84 150 1.79: 1
Beverly Hills Hotel 9641 Sunset Blvd. 204 160 0.78 : 1
Beverly Hilton 9876 Wilshire Bivd. 558 365 0.65:1
Beverly Terrace Hotel 469 N. Doheny Dr. 39 120 3.08:1
Beverly Wilshire Hotel 9500 Wilshire Blvd. 385 240 0.62:1
L'Ermitage 9291 Burton Way 117 60 0.51:1
Maison 140 140 Lasky Dr. 43 0 N/A
Mosaic Hotel 125 Spalding Dr. 49 45 0.92:1
Peninsula Beverly Hills | 9882 S. Santa Monica Bivd. | 212 190 0.90:1
Reeves Hotel 120 S. Reeves Dr. 32 Re‘:gf/’aet’ion N/A
Thompson Hotel 9360 Wilshire Bivd. 114 102 0.90 : 1

* The numbers displayed for existing restaurant seating are based solely on information obtained directly from the
individual restaurant/hotel operators, and may or may not accurately reflect past entitlements or approvals.
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Such an amendment would not serve as a carte blanche approval for expanded
restaurant capacities throughout the City because any such expansion would be subject
to a Conditional Use Permit reviewed by the Planning Commission on a case-by-case
basis.

The amendment would provide for added flexibility and allow for operational changes to
take place as markets change with time. Further, anytime restaurant space is added to
a hotel, the space must be assessed to determine if it is appurtenant to the hotel or if it
is primarily intended for use by the general public. Restaurant space that is intended
for use by the general public is required to provide additional parking, and this
requirement prevents hotels from expanding restaurant areas without providing
adequate, code-complying parking. In the case of the subject property, additional
parking is required and provided for the expanded areas.

Parking: The increase of the interior restaurant, bar and lounge area to 2,007 square
feet represents a 507 square foot increase over what existing approvals otherwise allow
for. The increase requires 11 additional parking spaces beyond the existing parking
required for the hotel. The current hotel configuration requires 118 parking spaces,
while 131 parking spaces are provided on-site, resulting in a surplus of 13 spaces. This
surplus allows the hotel to accommodate the added requirement of 11 spaces for the
new restaurant, bar and lounge areas in order to be in compliance with current code
requirements.

In addition to the request to allow increased interior restaurant spaces, the applicant
has proposed 426 square feet of outdoor d|n|ng area with the right-of-way adjacent to
the existing patio dining. Section 10-3-3510" of the Beverly Hills Municipal Code allows
for the reviewing authority to modify parking requirements for outdoor dining and bar
uses if the reviewing authority determines that parking demand will be satisfied by other
means. The applicant has submitted a lease agreement (Attachment 5) between the
hotel and the owners of 100 North Crescent Drive (immediately across Wilshire
Boulevard from the subject property). The lease agreement provides the hotel with 250
off-site parking spaces that are available daily from 6:00 PM to 2:00 AM, which would
be sufficient to accommodate the 10 parking spaces required for the proposed outdoor
dining area. The hotel’s existing rooftop and restaurant operations have not resulted in
any identified parking impacts. Because restaurant and rooftop activities associated
with the hotel predominantly occur during evening hours, the proposed increase in
dining capacity is not anticipated to result in any parking impacts during daytime
operations.

A parking demand analysis has also been prepared by the applicant to assess the
parking demand (versus code requirement) associated with all uses of the hotel,

! BHMC §10-3-3510: “... upon application to the planning and community development department, an applicant may request
that the reviewing authority establish different parking requirements for that area used for open air dining. The reviewing
authority may establish parking requirements different than those parking requirements contained in section 10-3-2730 of this
chapter if the reviewing ... determines that parking demand will be met by means other than those means specified in section
10-3-2730 of this chapter.
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including the increased restaurant and rooftop occupancies (Attachment 6). Staff has
reviewed the parking study and supports its conclusions. The parking analysis
concludes that a maximum parking demand of 251 parking spaces would be needed to
accommodate all proposed operations and a combined total of 381 on- and off-site
parking spaces are available. This results in a parking supply that exceeds estimated
parking demand by approximately 52%. Further, on-street parking is prohibited on the
east side of South Crescent Drive, and a one-hour parking limit is enforced on the west
side of South Crescent Drive, which prevents hotel patrons from parking in the
residential neighborhood. Therefore, adequate parking for the increased bar and dining
areas is provided by the hotel.

Variance: The hotel was originally approved in 1961 pursuant to a Variance issued by
the City Council to allow increased height and floor area for the structure. One of the
conditions of approval restricted the combined floor area of restaurant and bar areas to
1,500 square feet. The applicant proposes that this condition be stricken from the
Variance to allow the proposed 2,007 square feet of restaurant and bar area. Although
detailed information regarding the grounds for this condition no longer exists, a
reasonable assumption is that this limitation was based on the layout of the hotel as
submitted for review by the Council and the amount of parking to be provided. Because
hotel operations have changed over the years to keep up with changing markets, it may
be appropriate to review the current needs of the hotel and either strike or modify this
condition. Such an action would not undermine the original approval, and the above
discussions demonstrate that sufficient parking would be provided to accommodate any
increase in restaurant and bar area.

EXPANSION OF ROOFTOP USES

The project includes a request for intensification of rooftop uses through increased
occupancy and hours of operation. Existing approvals permit the rooftop areas of the
hotel to be used between the hours of 5:00 AM and 1:00 AM and restrict occupancy to
92 persons. The applicant proposes to extend this timing for one additional hour to
allow patrons to use the rooftop areas until 2:00 AM and increase occupancy to 195
persons. The applicant has submitted a noise study indicating that, with the additional
conditions in place, the proposed expansion would not result in any noise impacts
(Attachment 7).

In light of the complaints generated by late-night rooftop activities, staff recommends
that a future review of the existing (92 persons, 1:00 AM restriction) rooftop uses be
conducted after implementation of additional conditions to mitigate noise impacts from
the roof. If the future review concludes that the use is not resulting in any impacts to
the surrounding area, it would then be appropriate to consider an increase in activity
levels on the roof.

ENTITLEMENTS REQUIRED
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The proposed the entitlements before the Commission are more clearly outlined and
discussed as follows:

1.

Zone Text Amendment The applicant requests an amendment to Section 10-
3-2868 C.37 of the Beverly Hills Municipal Code. Current code provisions limit
restaurant seating within hotels outside the Business Triangle to a capacity of
not more than one seat per guestroom. The applicant seeks to add additional
seating beyond this restriction, and is therefore seeking to amend this provision
to allow the number of restaurant seats to be set at one and one-half (1.5)
seats per guestroom. Specifically, the Zone Text Amendment would allow for
the proposed number of seats within the subject property, and would also apply
to other hotels outside the Business Triangle.

. Conditional Use Permit: Pursuant to Section 10-3-2862° of the Beverly Hills

Municipal Code, a Conditional Use Permit is required whenever existing uses
within a hotel are modified/expanded, or if entrances to a hotel are modified.
Subsequently, the applicant seeks to modify the existing Conditional Use
Permit to allow increased restaurant/lounge space, a new entrance on Wilshire
Boulevard to provide direct access to the restaurant space, increased capacity
on the rooftop pool-deck and bar area, and modifications to the rooftop food
preparation room.

Development Plan Review: A Development Plan Review permit was
previously granted by the Planning Commission in 2006 (resolution No. 1418)
to allow outdoor dining areas along Wilshire Boulevard (on private property)
and at the rooftop bar/lounge area, and also included approval of a rooftop
gymnasium for hotel guests and employees. Pursuant to Condition 11 of
Planning Commission Resolution No. 1418, the Development Plan Review
permit expired one year from the date of issuance and must be renewed.

Extended Hours Permit: Because the hotel is located outside the Business
Triangle, an Extended Hours Permit is required whenever business operations
take place outside the hours of 10:00 PM and 7:00 AM. The hotel currently
provides service 24 hours per day; however, the rooftop pool-deck and bar area
are currently prohibited from operating beyond 1:00 AM, pursuant to Condition
14 of Planning Commission Resolution No. 1418 (Attachment 3) in order to
prevent impacts to the surrounding residential neighborhoods. The applicant
requests that the Extended Hours Permit be modified to allow patrons within
the rooftop pool-deck and bar area until 2:00 AM.

BHMC §10-3-2868 C.3: “The aggregate maximum capacity of all restaurants shall not exceed the number of guestrooms in

the hotel.”

3 BHMC §10-3-2862: “...any new or relocated outdoor recreation or dining facilities, any relocation of public entrances to the
building or any intensification of hotel use that would allow either a greater number of guests to reside at a hotel or would aliow
the total capacity of function rooms or areas to increase shail require the issuance of a conditional use permit.”
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5. Variance: Construction of the subject property was originally approved under a
Variance granted by the City Council in 1961 pursuant to Resolution No. 3013
(Attachment 4). The Variance allowed for increased height and floor area
beyond what was permitted by-right at the time the project was constructed.
One of the conditions of approval within the Variance states that “the total floor
area devoted to dining and bar use shall not exceed 1,500 square feet.” The
requested expansion will exceed 1,500 square feet and the applicant seeks to
strike this condition from the original Variance. Although detailed records of the
original approval no longer exist, it is reasonable to assume that this limitation
was based on the layout of the hotel as submitted for review by the Council and
the amount of parking to be provided.

FINDINGS

Zone Text Amendment

The Planning Commission may recommend that the City Council approve the proposed
Zone Text Amendment if the Commission is able to find that the amendment will result
in a benefit to the following:

1) The public interest, health, safety, morals, peace, comfort,
convenience, or general welfare.

The proposed Zone Text Amendment will provide provisions for hotels
located outside the Business Triangle to have restaurant seating
occupancies that are set at a maximum of one and one-half times the
number of guestrooms, rather than the current restaurant seating capacity
of one per each guestroom. There is currently no such limit imposed on
hotels located inside the Business Triangle. The amendment would
provide added flexibility for those hotels outside the Business Triangle and
would allow them to remain competitive with hotels located outside Beverly
Hills. The amendment is not a carte blanche approval for hotels to
increase restaurant capacities, and instead provides for an entitlement
process (in the form of a Conditional Use Permit) by which additional
seating could be requested. Each application would be reviewed on a
case-by-case basis and findings would need to be made by the reviewing
authority based on the merits of each application. Because the
amendment allows for added flexibility and competitiveness of hotels
outside the Business Triangle, and provides for discretionary review of all
restaurant expansions on a case-by-case basis, the amendment serves to
benefit the public interest, health, safety, morals, peace, comfort,
convenience, and general welfare of both the business and residential
communities.

Conditional Use Permit
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The Planning Commission may approve the requested Conditional Use Permit if the
Commission is able to find as follows:

1) The proposed location of any such use will not be detrimental to
adjacent property or to the public welfare.

The renewal and amendment of the Conditional Use Permit, as
conditioned, will result in hotel operations that are substantially similar to
existing and previously approved hotel operations. Based on the operating
history of the hotel, restaurant operations have not resulted in detriment to
adjacent property or to the public welfare; however, rooftop uses have
generated noise that has disrupted adjacent properties. As such, specific
operational conditions imposed on the subject property as a part of this
review will prevent future detriment to the area. Further, the conditions of
approval require reassessment of the subject property six months from the
implementation of the added conditions of approval.

In regard to the requested amendments to the Conditional Use Permit, the
proposed increase in rooftop occupancy to 195 persons (excluding hotel
staff) is anticipated to be detrimental to the surrounding area, as increased
occupancy will result in increased noise levels. The current 92 person
rooftop occupancy limit has generated noise complaints, and it is
anticipated that the proposed 112% increase in rooftop occupancy would
result in increased impacts to the surrounding neighborhood.
Subsequently, until such time as the applicant is able to demonstrate that
the rooftop uses are not resulting in noise complaints, the findings cannot
be made to support an increase in rooftop occupancy.

In regard to the expansion of interior restaurant uses and providing direct
restaurant access on Wilshire Boulevard, the proposal would result in a 507
square foot increase in restaurant, bar and lounge floor area. This is a
34% increase over previously approved restaurant uses; however, the
increase is limited to interior areas only, and restaurant uses have been a
component of the hotel since its construction in the 1960s. Sufficient
parking would be provided to accommodate the requested increase, and a
direct entrance to the restaurant on Wilshire Boulevard would be located
along a commercial corridor. Because the proposed increase in restaurant
uses is consistent with past operations and an access point would be
provided along Wilshire Boulevard, rather than Crescent Drive, the
proposed increase is not anticipated to be detrimental to adjacent property
or the public welfare.

In regard to the added outdoor dining areas along Wilshire Boulevard, the
proposal would result in a 426 square foot increase over current outdoor
dining. The outdoor dining would be enclosed by a railing-type barrier, and
would be limited to the Wilshire Boulevard side of the hotel, which is a
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commercial corridor. The expanded outdoor dining area will help to enliven
the streetscape, and is in the same general location as existing outdoor
dining areas. Parking for the outdoor dining areas will be provided at 100
North Crescent Drive. For the reasons stated above, the outdoor dining
areas will not be detrimental to adjacent property or the public welfare.

In regard to the installation of a stove in the existing rooftop food
preparation room, the proposal is substantially consistent with existing
conditions and will not result in any added floor area or noticeable change
to operations. Further, the food preparation room is fully enclosed.
Therefore, the addition of a stove to the existing facilities will not result in
detriment to adjacent property or the public welfare.

Development Plan Review
The Planning Commission may approve the requested Development Plan Review if the
Commission is able to find as follows:

1)

2)

3)

The proposed plan is consistent with the general plan and any
specific plans adopted for the area.

The proposed plan was previously reviewed for consistency with the
general plan and any specific plans adopted for the area, and was
determined to be in compliance. The proposal is for renewal of a previous
approval, and does not change the previous findings.

The proposed plan will not adversely affect existing and anticipated
development in the vicinity and will promote harmonious development
of the area.

The proposed plan was previously found to promote harmonious
development of the area and to not adversely affect existing and
anticipated development in the vicinity. The proposal is for renewal of a
previous approval, and does not change the previous findings.

The nature, configuration, location, density, height and manner of
operation of any commercial development proposed by the plan will
not significantly and adversely interfere with the use and enjoyment of
residential properties in the vicinity of the subject property.

The proposed plan was previously found to not significantly and adversely
interfere with the use and enjoyment of residential properties in the vicinity
of the subject property. However, noise complaints generated by rooftop
uses at the subject property have adversely interfered with the use and
enjoyment of residential properties in the vicinity of the subject property.
Subsequently, additional operational conditions are required in order to
prevent adverse impacts to surrounding properties. This approval

-14 -



Planning Commission Staff Report
9360 Wilshire Boulevard
June 10, 2010

4

5)

incorporates additional conditions, as well as a provision to reassess the
subject property six months from the implementation of the added
conditions. Therefore, the added conditions and future reassessment of
the property ensure that the rooftop uses will not interfere with the
enjoyment of residential properties.

The proposed plan will not create any significantly adverse traffic
impacts, traffic safety hazards, pedestrian-vehicle conflicts, or
pedestrian safety hazards.

The proposed plan was previously found to create any significantly adverse
traffic impacts, traffic safety hazards, pedestrian-vehicle conflicts, or
pedestrian safety hazards. The proposal is for renewal of a previous
approval, and does not change the previous findings.

The proposed plan will not be detrimental to the public health, safety
or general welfare, and will not result in:

a. Any significantly adverse parking impacts as a result of
employee or patron parking demand,;

b. Any significantly adverse impacts on neighboring properties as
a result of the accumulation of garbage, trash, or other waste;

¢. Any significantly adverse impacts on neighboring properties as
a result of noise created by the operation of the restaurant or by
employees or visitors entering or exiting the restaurant;

d. Any significantly adverse impacts on neighboring properties as
a result of light and glare; and

e. Any significantly adverse impacts on neighboring properties as
a result of odors or noxious fumes.

The proposed plan was previously reviewed and determined to not create
impacts related to parking, accumulation of garbage, noise, light and glare,
or odors and fumes. Although these findings were previously made, noise
complaints generated by rooftop uses at the subject property have
demonstrated that the hotel does generate adverse impacts related to
noise. Subsequently, additional operational conditions are required in order
to prevent such noise-related impacts to surrounding properties. This
approval for renewal incorporates additional conditions, as well as a
provision to reassess the subject property six months from the
implementation of the added conditions. Therefore, with the added
operational conditions and future reassessment of the property, the project
can be found to not adversely impact parking, accumulation of garbage,
noise, light and glare, or odors and fumes.
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Extended Hours Permit

The Planning Commission shall grant an Extended Hours Permit if it finds that the
extended hours operation will not substantially disrupt the peace, and quiet of the
adjacent neighborhood as a result of any of the following:

1)

2)

3)

4)

J)

The accumulation of garbage, litter, or other waste, both on and off of
the subject site;

The request for Extended Hours is related to rooftop uses only. Collection
of garbage, litter, and other waste is carried out by hotel staff during regular
operation of the rooftop areas. An increase in operating hours can be
accommodated by existing resources and staff, and the proposal is not
anticipated to result in the accumulation of garbage, litter, or other waste.

Noise created by the extended hours operation or by employees or
visitors entering or exiting the extended hours operation;

Noise complaints identified by staff are predominantly related to late-night
rooftop operations at the hotel. Approximately 38 complaints have been
received by the City over the past two years. This level of complaints is
unacceptable, and further extending the hours of operation at the rooftop
areas would exacerbate the situation. Therefore, extending the hours of
operation would be detrimental to the surrounding neighborhood, and this
finding cannot be made in support of the request at this time.

Light and glare;

The proposed Extended Hours would not result in any added light and glare
beyond what currently exists at the subject property, and the City has not
received any complaints that would suggest that light and glare is impacting
the surrounding neighborhood. Therefore, extending the rooftop hours of
operation by one hour is not anticipated to create any adverse impacts
related to light and glare.

Odors and noxious fumes;

The proposed Extended Hours would not result in any added odors or
noxious fumes beyond what currently exists at the subject property, and the
City has not received any complaints that would suggest that odors and
noxious fumes are impacting the surrounding neighborhood. Therefore,
extending the rooftop hours of operation by one hour is not anticipated to
create any adverse impacts related odors and noxious fumes.

Pedestrian queuing;

The requested Extended Hours Permit is related to rooftop uses only, and
the request is for one additional hour beyond current operations. Because
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6)

7)

8

9)

the request is related to rooftop activities, rather than ground-floor activities,
no adverse impacts related to pedestrian queuing are anticipated to occur
as a result of the project.

Crime or peril to personal safety and security;

The requested Extended Hours Permit is related to rooftop uses only, and
the request is for one additional hour beyond current operations. The
request is related to rooftop activities, rather than ground-floor activities,
and patrons of the hotel typically utilize the hotel's valet parking operation
or park within the Business Triangle, as parking on the residential streets is
regulated by permits. Because patrons are typically contained within the
subject property and the request is for a one hour increase, the proposal is
not anticipated to result in added crime or peril to personal safety and
security.

Use of residential streets for parking which is likely to cause activity
associated with the subject extended hours operation to intrude
substantially into a residential area;

Parking on residential streets in the vicinity of the subject property is
regulated by permits and a one-hour time restriction for vehicles without
permits, which prevents patrons from parking in these areas. Because the
subject property is immediately adjacent to the Business Triangle, it is more
likely that patrons not utilizing the hotel’s valet services would park on the
City's commercial streets rather than residential streets. Further, the
parking demand analysis indicates that sufficient parking is available to
accommodate all uses within the subject property without causing overflow
onto adjacent streets. Therefore, the proposed project is not anticipated to
result in adverse parking impacts and intrusion into residential areas.

Effects on traffic volumes and congestion on local residential streets;
and

The request for Extended Hours does not modify existing hotel operations
or capacities. Further, the Extended Hours Permit would provide for an
additional hour of operation until 2:00 AM. This time period (early AM)
typically has lower traffic volumes (as compared to peak hours). Therefore,
an operational increase of one hour is not anticipated to adversely impact
traffic volumes and congestion on local residential streets.

Cumulative impacts relating to the existing concentration of extended
hours operations in the vicinity of the proposed extended hours
operation.

The location of the subject property is along the Wilshire Boulevard
commercial corridor. The corridor is primarily comprised of office buildings
and retail stores that generally do not operate beyond 10:00 PM.
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Variance

Therefore, the proposed project would not result in a concentration of
extended hours operations within the vicinity of the subject property.

The Planning Commission may approve the requested Variance if it is able to find that:

1)

2)

Because of special circumstances applicable to the subject property,
including size, shape, topography, location, or surroundings, the
strict application of the provisions of this chapter is found to deprive
the subject property of privileges enjoyed by other properties in the
vicinity and under identical zone classification; and

The findings for the Variance were previously made by the City Council
pursuant to Resolution No. 3013. The Variance was granted for the
purposes of increased height and floor area, and not for the purposes of
allowing restaurant and bar space. The proposal to modify the condition of
approval regarding restrictions on restaurant and bar floor area does not
alter the basis by which the findings were previously made for increased
height and floor area. As such, the findings to allow increased height and
floor area on the subject property can continue to be made and are
unaffected by changes to restaurant and bar floor area.

Any variance granted shall be subject to such conditions as will
assure that the adjustment thereby authorized shall not constitute a
grant of special privileges in the vicinity and zone in which the subject
property is situated.

The Variance approved by the City Council pursuant to Resolution No.
3013 was previously determined to not constitute a grant of special
privileges. The Variance was granted for the purposes of increased eight
and floor area, and not for the purposes of allowing restaurant and bar
space. The proposal to modify the condition of approval regarding
restrictions on restaurant and bar floor area does not alter the basis by
which the findings were previously made for increased height and floor
area. As such, the findings to allow increased height and floor area on the
subject property can continue to be made and are unaffected by changes
to restaurant and bar floor area.

PUBLIC NOTICE AND COMMENTS

Notice of the proposed project and public hearing was posted in two newspapers of
local circulation and was mailed on May 29, 2010 to all property owners and residential
tenants within a 300-foot radius of the property. As of the date of preparation of this
staff report, several comments have been received in opposition to the proposed
project, and are provided as Attachment 2.
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ENVIRONMENTAL DETERMINATION

The project has been reviewed pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act
(CEQA), the State CEQA Guidelines (California Code of Regulations, Title 14, Sections
15000 et seq.), and the City’'s Local CEQA guidelines. Pursuant to the State CEQA
Guidelines Section 15301, existing facilities, and Section 15305, minor alterations in
land use limitations, the project qualifies for a Class 1(a) and Class 5 Categorical
Exemption, and is not anticipated to have a significant environmental impact. The
Class 1(a) exemption is applicable to minor interior modifications and operational
changes within existing structures that would not result in a significant environmental
impact, and the Class 5 exemption is applicable because the changes in land use
limitations would result in minor modifications to the amount of restaurant space that
could be provided within hotels. Further, any increase in restaurant space within hotels
is subject to discretionary review and analysis on a case-by-case basis.

RECOMMENDATION

Based on the foregoing analysis staff recommends that the Planning Commission direct
staff to prepare a resolution recommending City Council approval of the proposed Zone
Text Amendment and a resolution approving the requests for Conditional Use Permit,
Development Plan Review permit, and Variance, but denying the request for Extended
Hours Permit and increased rooftop occupancy. Further, staff recommends the
following conditions of approval:

1. Expansion of the hotel restaurant capacity beyond 114 persons shall not
become effective unless and until the proposed Zone Text Amendment
regarding the capacity of restaurants in hotels outside the Business Triangle
has been adopted by the City Council and has taken effect.

2. Condition d. of City Council Resolution No. 3013, which limits the total floor
area of dining and bar uses on the subject property to a maximum of 1,500
square feet, shall be deleted in its entirety. Expansion of restaurant and bar
floor area shall instead be controlled by the parking requirements contained
in the Beverly Hills Municipal Code, and subject to review in accordance
with the City’s Conditional Use Permit processing standards.

3. Unless specifically modified by this Resolution, all conditions of approval
contained in City Council Resolution No. 3013 shall remain in full force and
effect throughout the life of the project.

4. Unless specifically modified by this Resolution, all conditions of approval

contained in Planning Commission Resolution No. 1418 shall remain in full
force and effect throughout the life of the project.
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5.

10.

11.

12.

13.

The maximum occupancy of all rooftop areas, excluding hotel staff, shall be
limited to 92 persons unless and until the Planning Commission modifies
this restriction at a future hearing.

Security personnel shall be stationed at the rooftop elevator lobby at all
times. These personnel shall keep a separate tally of all persons accessing
the rooftop areas and ensure that the maximum occupancy, excluding hotel
staff, does not exceed 92 persons at any time.

Security personnel shall be stationed on the ground-floor of the hotel's valet
parking area, adjacent to the alley, and shall prevent patrons from entering
the alley after 10:00 PM. Patrons shall instead be directed to use the
Wilshire Boulevard access points.

Use of all unenclosed rooftop areas shall be prohibited between the hours
of 1:00 AM and 5:00 AM unless and until the Planning Commission
modifies this restriction at a future hearing.

Outdoor dining areas located on the public right-of-way shall be limited to
the north side of the building, which fronts on Wilshire Boulevard. Outdoor
dining on the public right-of-way shall not be permitted to take place on the
east side of the building, which fronts on South Crescent Drive.

The property owner of 9360 Wilshire Boulevard shall maintain a lease
agreement with the property owner of the property located at 100 North
Crescent Drive for the purposes of providing additional parking. Said lease
agreement shall provide a minimum of 250 parking spaces at 100 North
Crescent Drive for the exclusive use by the property located at 9360
Wilshire Boulevard between the hours of 6:00 PM and 2:00 AM, seven days
per week. The lease agreement shall remain in place throughout the life of
the project, and a copy of the agreement shall be furnished to the City upon
request.

The subject property shall be required to maintain a minimum of 129 on-site
parking spaces at all times.

All speakers located on the rooftop areas shall be installed at the base of
the perimeter wall around the deck areas. Further, no speakers shall be
permitted to be installed on the rooftop cabana and trellis structures.

All speakers within the premises shall be located in such a manner so as to
direct all sound towards patrons and otherwise prevent the possibility of
sound being plainly audible beyond the property line. Further, the sound
levels shall be balanced with an equalizer that will allow for the attenuation
of bass frequencies to limit noise from escaping beyond the perimeter walls.
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14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

Volume controls for the sound system shall be fitted with a locked cover to
prevent tampering with the volume levels. Additionally, only hotel
management shall be provided with access to the volume controls.

The applicant shall set up an initial sound demonstration for review by City
staff once all modifications to the sound system have occurred to
demonstrate compliance with all conditions of approval.

The applicant shall mail or otherwise distribute Thompson Hotel
management contact information to all property owners and residential
occupants within 500 feet of the establishment, along with 24-hour contact
information for dedicated security personnel.

*

No live entertainment shall be permitted on the rooftop area at any time.

There shall be no dancing allowed on the rooftop area at any time, as
dancing constitutes a “nightclub” under the City’s codes, and nightclubs are
not permitted to operate outside the Business Triangle.

The establishment shall provide access to Fire Department, Law
Enforcement, and/or Code Enforcement Officers at any time.

In the event that the establishment violates or fails to comply with any of
these conditions, the City may take action to cure such violation, including
but not limited to, revocation of this permit.

The Planning Commission shall re-review this permit six months from the
date of implementation of all conditions of approval to determine if the
conditions contained in this approval are adequately minimizing
disturbances to the adjacent residential properties. Additionally, during the
Commission’s re-review of this permit, the applicant may request that the
Commission revisit the requested increases in rooftop operating hours and
maximum capacity limitations.

Free parking shall be provided to hotel employees, including any
consultants or agents retained by the hotel operator in connection with the
operation of said facility, at all times.

The project shall be built in substantial conformance with the plans as
conditioned and approved by the Planning Commission on June 10, 2010.
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Ryan Gohlich
ssociate Planner

Attachments:

1. Letter From Applicant Supporting Project

2. Letters From Residents Opposing Project

3. Planning Commission Resolution No. 1418

4. City Council Resolution No. 3013

5. Lease Agreement For 250 Off-Site Parking Spaces
6. Parking Demand Analysis

7. Rooftop Noise Study/Analysis
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Letter From Applicant Supporting Project



AW ORPICKE OF

DaAwsON TiLEM & GOLE

MITCHELL J. DAWSON Q454 Wilihire Boslevard, Penthoure

JOSEPH N.TILEM Beverty Hills, Colifornia 98212

GARY M. GOLE Telephonoe (110) 2850886/ 1733313
Facrimile (318) 2858807

June 2, 2010
Chatrperson Lil Bosse
Beverly Hills Planning Commission
Uity of Beverds Hills
455 N Hextond Deive
Buverly Hills, CA QU212

Re: Thompson Beserly Hills
Chair Bosse and Honorable Members of the Planning Commission.

the undersigned represents Thompson Beverly Hills with regard w0 applications before the
Planning Commission for the following:

Eatension of existing Conditional Use Permit:

o Inereased open air dining on Wilshine Boulevard:

Foxt amendment o allow an incresse in the aggregate capacity of rustirant space

bevond the existing fimitation (oumber of guestrooms )

4. Striking o condition of the existing varianee of 404 years to allow preawer than 1300
square feet of har and diming,

5. Increased rooflop occupancy,

& Allovance tor entrance to restaurant on Wilshire Boulevard:

7o bxtended howrs for roofiep.

Tard B LE e

HISNTORY

Upon opening of the hotel as Thompsen Beverly Hills, Bond St Restaurant became the operator
of the restsurant which meluded the ground loved restawrant, te patio {zround fovel vutdoos
diratg )y room servioe amd rooflop servives including the bar, room serviee and other tood and
drink smenisics wthe pool arca and rooflop uscs,

Bond St falled economivally and as hereafter discussed, failed to comply with appropriare
stprdurds of us,

Bond St Loy Angelesy is out of business and has not been part of Thompson Beverly Hills for at
lewst seven months. During this tdmw period there has boen just one complaint on March 13,
2010, which was claaitied By the Police Department “CKOK” which is the fowest fevel of call-
i 3 and reilectd as pur e Pobwe Depaciment, “showed up - oo problem - so pelice action
resguired”
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hune 2, 2010
Page 2

Presently, Thompson Beverly Hills is operating the restaurant but is not a restaurant operator and
thus no funch is being served at this time,

There are two very viable and sewsoned restaurant operators that wish o tuke on the
responsibility of running the restaurant and all the other attendant services previously noted.
Thompson Beverly Hills and each prospective restaurant operator find it absolutely necessary tor
cconomic benefit and to be competitive, to have a Wilshire Boulevard presence so that people
even know the restaurant exits. It 1s clear from definition of the Beverly Hills Municipal Code.
that the restaurant is not an ancillary use and thus the prohibition as to ¢ Wilshire Boulevard
entrance is not applicable. This issue has been discussed on multiple occasions between staff und
mysell

In order to be competitive, an outdoor dining experience s necessary which would include an
entrance and visual separation from the hotel on Wilshire Boulevard.

Ti 15 difficult at best for a restaurant to function without its own presence,  This is added w the
fuct that presently the entrance is through o driveway and then through a fobby o the restaurant
area. It is simply not conducive for a viable restaurant.

Due 1o the mismanagement of the rooftop by Bond St. complaints did arise and occurred mosily
during 2008 and the first half of 2009 reluted almost exclusively to loud music. not neise caused
by persons on the rooftop, 1t is asserted that those complaits are somewhat dated and duc o a
Pror uperaior.

[n addition to the above, there have been unsubstantiated complaints and m numerous instances
they were with regard to g valet driver, persons exiting the premises at grade fovel, and a
generator on the ground level Also one indicated “may have been paparazzi fleshing out the
cchebrities”, None of those issues have anything to do with eatitlements requested and lessen the
number of actual music complaints.

REMEDIAL STEPS TAKEN

Thompson Beverly Hills has already taken significant steps to correct issucs of loud musie that
existed in large part if not totality due to the mis-operation of Bond St

1. A lockbox has been put in place on the rooflop which controls the sound mechanism of
any and all “piped In” music as per the sound altenuation study prepared and submitted.
Such music is the onaly source of music and 15 the anly control center - now focked.
Speakers improperly placed by Bond St have been removed from the cabanas.

The economic strain put on Bond St which cansed thetr mismanagement and attempts 1o
draw or create revenue regardless of rudes iy eliminated.

d E‘&

A sound study was prepared and has been submitted by @ very well respected acoustics ard
consudtant in acoustics and audio-visual design, Veneklasen Associates. It reflects the use of the
lockbox (controlled always by Thompson Beverly Hills and not the restaurant operator) and the
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lack of impuct with an increase in occupancy on the roof from 92 to 185 1 am advised by St
that the Department of Building and Safety and the Fire Department have seviewed oceupancy at
that level and are aecepting of same or & number close w that level of sccupancy.

It is important to point out that the Pelice Department level of response isdications for each of
the “complaints” is a “prionty: 374 low level priority,

The indication “CKOK™ reflects, per Fnck [ee. Rocords and Jail Manager of the Beverly Hills
Police Depariment “showed up  no problem - no police setion required - the lowest level of
reaction of isue o be dealt with™  Others indicated “cancelled™ or “no violation: ao nosse can be
heard frons the street side™. One was far o generator blocking the alley: one for notse of people
when exiing on the street kel and the paparuzsr call (Mo get celebs to come out -~ no
violation™ ). A}l these reduce the number of complaints as a statistic,

One additional step taken ix to commence in July 2010, with the coment of the Trattic and
rarking Commission — 5 valet for drop-off snd pick-up on Wilshire Boulevard after 9 PM. This
will climnate nodse emanating from the alley on the ground tevel (not the roof) as cars will be
dealt with on Wilshire Boulevard.

ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS

The applicant has submitted a parking demand analysis as well as a3 detailed nusse impact
anabysis for the proposed incrcase i ropfiop occupancy. Phe purking analysis reflect the clear
ability 1o park addidonal vehicles for apy increase i occupanes, on the roof or otherwise,

REQUEST FOR TEXT AMENDMENT

The reguest 15 to allow a hotel located outside the business wangle W e more competitive with
hotels within the triangle and not be limited (o #n gggregsic restaurant ocoupaney capacily o no
more than the number of guest rooms in the hotel.  Hhstoneally this was decided w4 very

arbitrary Lnhion and has no rhyme of reason in present day business,

The proximity 1o residenmtial area is abwayvs of greas concern and thus Hmitabions mre nocessary
bt oot o the extent presently reguired. The request s for hotels located cutside the business
trangle that have o mavimum agpregate capacity tor all restagrant space to e no more than
FA0R4 of number of guest moms. In this astance it would altow the Thompson Hotel o have 160
restaurunt veeupants as opposed to 107 This would include the ground level, mezzanine and
rocfiop.

The shlity of this present restriction is that it does not ke into consideration other situstions
sach s Kate Mantilini at Wilshire Boulevand and Doheny Drive which 1s adjacent 1o 8 great deal
of restdential arca and has ne such restrictions. Other restaurants on Wilshire Boulesard.
particularly in the eastern ond of the city such as Porternouse border residential and i fact abut
residential and have no such resinction. Kate Mantiling is in an office building and not 2 hotel
but nonetiieless hus no restrictions. Alse an interesting oxample is Spago Restaurant which is
directly across the street from sigailicant residential and residential directly 10 the cust on
Crescent without any such restrictions,
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All of the present requests focus on viabiliny of this hotel and rostaurant for s economic surs ival
and tor the obvious economic benefits thit would be bestowed upon the city from revenues
produced. Other hotels have late hours and Thompson loses business because thes cannot
accommodaic people for fater bours. The applicant has taken great sindes to correet prior noise
issues. They have eliminated the operator of the restaurant who simply would not abide by
neighborhood concerns to  grest cnough extent. Steps have been and continue 1o be taken w
advise patrons to honor the privacy and quiet of the neighborhood: stlowed music is now Incked
at & dectbel Jevel that will have no noise impact. Parking will be exiting on Wilshire Boulevard
i darge part and will avoid further noise 1o the adjacemt neighbors.

hi order 1o propetdy compete and vtilize the space that has been existing since 1961, we request
o be allowed to have grewer than 1500 square feet of bar and dining ares which in effeut
inciudes what has already been used for the last five vears but now tics in directly 1o the usage
and new Limitations requested,

The parking sty reflects more than sufficient parking for as many patrons av is being
requested. Many of the additional patrons on the roof area already are guests of the hotel and do
not add further vehicles. As to the restaurant occupancy being limited o the number of woms,
most fooms have two guests, theretore Hmiting the number to only the number of rooms leaves
vul a great many people staying at the hote!. The increased oceupancy on the roof is clearly
refizcied as workahle based upon the significant space on the roof on both levels, much of which
i5 on the northern end at Wilshire Boulevard,

b summary. it sabmitted that the Mlanning Commission nweed protect our neighborhoods and @
the same time protect o revenue producing commercial endeavors. Funther, remedial steps that
have been tiken: apprapriste sound corrections and constraints snd other steps such as signage
reannding patrons to be respectiul of the acighborhood are or will be in place; betng within the
strict confines of a Conditional Use Peemit and adding a 24 hour contact information for thy
property owaers ardd residents within a defined radius of the hotel will be put m place,

Ie economic viability of this howl and restaurant depend upen appropriate uses which are
reflested in the requests.

We thank you for vour consideration.

U
Mitchell 1. Da

O behuddt of Thompson Hotel Beverly Hills
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Letters From Residents Opposing Project



Hospitality Executive Managemen!®,
The Experience Edge

E. Lotfi P.O. Box 16805 Beverly Hills, California 90209 (310) 271-8564

June 1, 2010
The Planning Commission
City of Beverly Hiils
455 North Rexford Drive
Beverly Hills, Ca 90210

Dear Planning Commission Members:

This note is regarding the attached notice of public hearing for Thompson Hotel proposal.
I am asking that all requests from this business be denied for the following reasons:

They have no respect for the city and no respect for the citizen’s rights. | have lived in this city
for more than 19 years and have never experienced such total arrogance and disregard to the
public shown by this business establishment. They continuously violate the driving rules by
driving the wrong way in the one- way alley. The valets keeps parking cars on the street, making
it very difficult for the over night permit holders to find a place to park. The Laundry pick-up and
food delivery trucks continuously, and for long periods, block the alley for through traffic. At one
point, late at night, the Limousine driver had blocked the alley and refused to move to let me
through. I had to get out of my go to the hotel lobby and ask the “manager on duty” to help, no
one was available so 1 had to take out my cell phone and let the driver know that the police will
be on the way to get him move. On another occasion I saw whole bunch of cars driving the wrong
way in that one-way alley by the parking valets. I simply brought it to the lead driver’s attention
that they are driving the wrong way; the response was “F-U”. This was unbelievable! So I went to
the hotel and revealed my discoveries to the “Manager on Duty”; she shrugged her shoulders and
did not know what to do. I went to city hall and alerted the parking enforcement and the
transportation department of such misconduct. Such business behaviors being unacceptable in our
city | emailed and faxed Mr. Stephen Brandman, the CEO, of Thompson hotels hoping that he
would take an interest and advise his upper management to modify their business conduct in this
city. It has been more than a year and [ am still waiting for a response.

This company can not handle the business that they have in a professional manner; why would
any one permit them to expand? Please deny all request unless they change the way they are
doing business in our city.

Sincerely, E. Lotfi %



Ryan Gohlich

From: Stephanie Johnson [sajie@mac.com]

Sent: Wednesday, June 02, 2010 2:52 PM

To: Ryan Gohlich

Subject: 9360 Wilshire Bivd. Rooftop Conditional Use Permit Extension
Ryan,

Per our conversation, this email serves as my request that the Rooftop Conditional Use Permit NOT be
extended or expanded upon. I live on Canon Drive, where my bedroom window faces the alley and the building
in question. | have resorted to wearing earplugs when I go to bed because of; drunk, loud people walking
through the alley late at night, people yelling and talking and drinking on the balconies of the hotel rooms and
most notably, the loud music and screaming people on the rooftop in the summers and on the weekends. I've
heard it during the winter when my windows are closed and, obviously, much louder in the summer when my
windows have to be open.

I can say that I've recently heard loud music, I believe coming from the roof, as recent as the last couple of
weeks. [ mostly just roll my eyes, close my windows (when it's not too hot) and put in my earplugs. I pay rent
in my apartment and don't like that my life has had to be adjusted to the whims of the hotel.

This past summer there was generator in the alley that was so loud all night. 1 couldn't believe the City allowed
them to have there. It was like a semi truck running in your house all night long.

I don't want to have to move and the economy is such that it's not really a viable option at this point. 1ama
working person who would like to come home, watch a little television and go to bed without the use of
earplugs, without worrying that some drunken fool my do something to my car because they think it's

funny (my front tire was recently stolen off my vehicle in the middle of the night), or be woken up from loud
music or people yelling at the tops of their lungs.

I would be most unhappy and prepared to call the hotel or the police more than I have had to do already to do in
order to get a good nights sleep or have my weekend evenings uninterrupted.

Please don't grant this permit.
Thank you,

Stephanie A. Johnson



Received
Chry of Beverly Hills

DAVID & HELENA MIGDAL
JUN3 2010 826 Glenmont Avenue

Los Angeles, CA 90024

Planning Division (310) 474-5803

Community Developmeny

June 2, 2010

Ryan Gohlich
Associate Planner
Planning Division

City of Beverly Hills
455 N. Rexford Drive
Beverly Hills, CA 90210

Re  Entitlement Requests by the Thompson Hotel
Dear Mr. Gohlich:

My husband and | are the owners of the duplex located at 129 -131 South Crescent Drive in Beverly Hills.
The property is approximately three doors down from the Thompson Hotel at Wilshire and Crescent.

| have received notice that the Thompson Hotel has requested amendments to the Beverly Hills Municipal
Code to increase the maximum capacity of restaurants, and to modify the Thompson Hotel's existing
conditional use permit to allow increased occupancy on the hotel's rooftop and bar areas, to allow the
rooftop area to operate until 2:00 a.m., and other modifications.

| am writing to advise you that we are opposed to the Thompson Hotel's request. Among other things, the
requests will increase traffic noise and congestion, as well as late-night noise. These changes will be
disturbing to the tenants in the vicinity (many of whom, including my tenants, are quite elderly) and
adversely affect the value of the real property in the area.

For these and other reasons, | urge you to reject the Thompson Hotel's requests.
Very truly yours,

e

HELENAMIGDAL

31526024



ATTACHMENT 3

Planning Commission Resolution No. 1418



RESOLUTION NO. 1418
A RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY
OF BEVERLY HILLS CONDITIONALLY ISSUING A CONDITIONAL
USE PERMIT FOR ROOFTOP USES AND A DEVELOPMENT PLAN
REVIEW PERMIT FOR OPEN AIR DINING FOR AN EXISTING
HOTEL AT PROPERTY LOCATED AT 9360 WILSHIRE
BOULEVARD (BEVERLY PAVILION HOTEL)
THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF BEVERLY HILLS

HEREBY FINDS AND RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Pomeranc Group, LLC, owner (“Applicant’), has applied for the
following discretionary approvals for an existing eight-story hotel located at 9360 Wilshire
Boulevard (Beverly Pavilion Hotel) (the “Project”):

(1) A Conditional Use Permit (“CUP”) to allow construction of a new 1,817
square foot rooftop gymnasium and associated restroom facilities, a 2,000 square foot extension
of the existing rooftop pool deck area, and the addition of two trellis structures that intersect a
forty-five degree height envelope for rooftop uses.

(2) A Development Plan Review (“DPR”) to allow eight tables and 32 chairs
to be located on private property at the northeast corner of the ground floor level of the hotel,
which is currently enclosed. The exterior walls of the dining portion of the hotel, facing Wilshire
Boulevard will be removed and set back 12 feet, in order to allow for open air dining with a
covered roof.

Beverly Hills Municipal Code (“BHMC”) Section 10-3-3109 permits rooftop

gymnasiums to exceed the height, story and density limitations established by the BHMC
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provided the proposed gymnasium meets certain criteria and is authorized by the Planning
Commission through a DPR. In addition, BHMC Section 10--3-3801 expressly provides that the
height and area requirements set forth in other provisions of the BHMC shall not apply to
conditional uses for which a CUP is granted. The proposed rooftop gymnasium meets all of the
criteria imposed by the BHMC except that it will exceed the 45-degree height envelope,
measured from the roof’s edge. However, the Planning Commission may approve the additional
height through the DPR and CUP provided the Commission makes certain findings.

Beverly Hills Municipal Code Section 10-3-3100 permits open air dining for more
than two tables or seating for more than eight persons on a site located within 170 feet of a
residential zone provided the proposed open air dining area meets certain criteria and is
authorized by the Planning Commission pursuant to a DPR. Although the open air dining
portion of the hotel is surrounded by the commercial zone to the west, east, and north, and
oriented to the commercial zone facing Wilshire Boulevard, the R-4 zone is directly to the south

of the hotel site, and therefore, a DPR is required.

Section 2. The Project has been environmentally reviewed pursuant to the
provisions of the California Environmental Quality Act (Public Resources Code Sections 21000,
et seq. (“CEQA”), the State CEQA Guidelines (California Code of Regulations, Title 14,
Sections 15000, et seq.), and the City’s Local CEQA Guidelines (hereafter the “Guidelines™), and
the City’s environmental guidelines, and a Categorical Exemption has been issued in accordance

with the requirements of Section 15303(e) of the Guidelines.
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Section 3. The Planning Commission conducted duly noticed public hearings
on the Project on January 25, 2006, and February 23, 2006, at which times oral and documentary

evidence was received concerning the application.

Section 4. A 1961 variance authorized the current 79-foot high, eight-story
hotel. The hotel is comprised of a ground floor lobby, a mezzanine level with a portion of the
garage parking at the second level, garage parking on the third level and hotel rooms on levels
four through eight. The roof currently has an accessible terrace, mechanical equipment room,
elevator and stair shaft, as well as a pool and deck which is raised eight feet (8') above the roof
terrace level. The 1961 variance imposed various conditions on the hotel which run with the
land, including the following height and density limitations: (1) The maximum height of the
building shall not exceed 100 feet; and (2) the floor area for all development on the site —
excluding basement, mezzanine, penthouse, and parking areas of the building - shall not exceed
a maximum FAR of 3.5 to 1 (for a total of 57,000 square feet of useable floor area). The hotel is
currently in compliance with these conditions. The building height, including the raised pool and
deck, is under the 100-foot height limit, and the aggregate floor area of the building is at the
57,000 square-foot limit. It should be noted that the proposed rooftop addition will cause the
hotel to exceed the 57,000 square-foot density cap imposed by the 1961 variance. However, the
Planning Commission may approve the additional density through the DPR and CUP provided
the Commission makes certain findings.

The Project proposes the construction of a 1,817 square-foot addition to the lower

roof level, comprised of a gym, men’s and women’s restroom facilities, and a service/prep room.

BO785\0009\877666.2 -3- 4/6/06



These facilities will essentially wrap around the existing pool structure (upper roof level), on the
east, south and west sides. The building addition will be set back four feet (4') from the edge of
the roof at the cast and west sides of the building and seven and one-half feet (7.5") from the edge
of the roof at the south side of the building. The service/prep room will be located on the east
side of the lower rooftop level and will support the new bar grill that will be located at the north
portion of the lower roof level. Two new stairways will flank the existing elevator shaft and
provide access to the upper level pool area.

The unenclosed trellised roof shade structures will be located on each side of the
water cooler enclosure. New gas fireplaces will be built into the side walls. An eight-foot tall
continuous glass windscreen wall will enclose the entire perimeter of the north portion of the
lower roof level. With the expansion of the lower level gym, service/prep room, and restroom
facilities, the pool deck on the upper level will also expand in size, as it will be the “roof” for
these facilities. The upper roof level will include chaise lounge seating, tables and chairs, and
private cabana spaces (covered by canvas material) along the south side of the deck. As with the
lower level, an eight-foot tall continuous glass windscreen wall will enclose the entire perimeter
of the upper level. A continuous landscape planter will run the length of the windscreen walls
and will cover the lower half of the glass walls. With these proposed improvements, the
unenclosed area of the lower roof level will increase from the currently existing 1,810 square feet
to a proposed 2,500 square feet. The usable area of the upper roof level, surrounding the pool,
will increase from an existing 1,000 square feet, to a proposed 3,000 square feet. This represents

an aggregate net increase of 2,690 square feet of unenclosed roof area. In accordance with
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BHMC Section 10-3-2864, the proposed new improvements to the rooftop expand the maximum
allowable capacity on rooftop to 92 persons, excluding hotel employees.

In accordance with the requirements of BHMC Section 10-3-2862, a CUP is
required for the proposed improvements to permit the rooftop improvements to expand the
building envelope of an existing hotel, to create a new outdoor dining area for the existing
restaurant, and to permit the rooftop trellises to intersect the 45 degree height envelope from the
building roof edge.

The DPR application includes remodeling the existing ground floor dining area, to
include eight tables and 32 chairs to be located in a 420 square foot, partially enclosed area
(ceiling only) at the northeast portion of the hotel ground floor. The existing shutter doors of the
restaurant space, facing Wilshire Boulevard and Crescent Drive at the northeast corner, will be
removed and set back 12 feet, to provide the open air dining area. The open air dining will also
extend to the west along the Wilshire frontage of the hotel. The open air dining area will be
located entirely on private property, and no portion will encroach into the public right-of-way.
Planter walls will fully enclose the dining area and separate it from the public sidewalk. The
remaining interior dining area will be retained in the same location as currently exists in the
ground floor space of the hotel. The total capacity of dining, both open air and interior areas will
be 102 persons in a total area of 1,495 square feet. The new floor area devoted to dining and bar

area will comply with the 1,500 square-foot limit imposed by the 1961 Variance.

Section 5. In accordance with Beverly Hills Municipal Code Section

10-3-3800, the Planning Commission may authorize the proposed rooftop addition to the existing

B0785\00091877666.2 -5 4/6/06



hotel, provided the Commission finds that the proposed location of the rooftop addition will not
be detrimental to adjacent property or the public welfare. The Planning Commission may impose
such conditions as are deemed necessary to preserve the integrity and character of the district, the

utility and value of adjacent property, and the general welfare of the neighborhood.

Section 6. As conditioned, proposed Project will aesthetically enhance the
existing rooftop of the hotel. The proposed uses on the rooftop constitute amenities commonly
provided by a first-class hotel, make the hotel more attractive to hotel guests and visitors to the
City, and contribute to the City’s tax base. The rooftop additions and the proposed uses will not
impair any views or create any shade and shadow impacts to neighboring structures. Further, the
proposed improvements will not add height to the building — the existing elevator/stair shaft will
remain the highest element of the building. All activity on the rooftop will comply with the
City’s noise ordinance. As part of the overall remodel of the hotel by the new operator,
Thompson Hotel, exterior improvements will include additional fagade upgrades beyond the
rooftop elements, and all upgrades will be reviewed by the Architectural Commission.

As required by Beverly Hills Municipal Code Section 10-3-3109, use of the
rooftop gymnasium will be restricted solely to registered hotel guests and hotel employees, and
no admittance or use fees shall be charged for the use of the rooftop gymnasium. Therefore, the
expansion of this function room and amenities, ancillary to the hotel operation will not create any
additional traffic or parking impacts to the adjacent commercial or residential streets. The 1961
Variance for this site does not include any conditions which prohibit service of food and

beverage at the terrace and pool deck area to hotel guests. There will be no food service
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provided in the new gymnasium, pursuant to Section 10-3-3109(4). However, food and beverage
service at the terrace and pool deck would be part of the hotel’s normal service operation as is
provided for room service, provided there is no designated area. As conditioned by this
resolution, the CUP will expire one year after the issuance of the certificate of occupancy for the
Project improvemetns, with a renewal hearing to determine that the use of the rooftop is
operating in a manner substantially the same as described and approved by the Planning

Commission, and is not creating an adverse impact on the surrounding area.

Section 7. Pursuant to Beverly Hills Municipal Code Section 10-3-3503, a
DPR is required to permit the newly constructed outdoor dining area and for the proposed
rooftop gymnasium. In considering the application for the DPR, the Planning Commission
considered the following issues:

(a) Whether the proposed plan is consistent with the General Plan and any
specific plans adopted for the area;

(b) Whether the proposed plan will adversely affect existing and anticipated
development in the vicinity and will promote the harmonious development of the area;

(c) Whether the proposed plan will create any significantly adverse traffic
impacts, traffic safety hazards, pedestrian vehicle conflicts or pedestrian safety hazards;

(d) Whether the proposed plan will be detrimental to the public health, safety or

general welfare; and
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(e) Whether the nature, configuration, location, density, height and manner of
operation of the commercial development proposed by the plans will significantly interfere with
the use and enjoyment of residential properties in the vicinity of the subject property.

(f) Whether the proposed plan will create any significantly adverse parking
impacts as a result of employee or patron parking demand.

(g) Whether the proposed plan will significantly and adversely affect neighboring
properties due to:

(N The accumulation of garbage, trash or other waste;

(2) Noise created by operation of the dining area or by employees or
visitors entering or exiting the site;

3) Light and glare;

4) Odors or noxious fumes.

Section 8. Based upon the evidence presented, including the staff report and
oral testimony, the Planning Commission hereby finds with respect to the DPR:

8.1 The proposed improvements are consistent with the General Plan and any
specific plans adopted for the area. The proposed open air dining is located in a commercial zone
and is permitted in conjunction with a restaurant with the issuance of a DPR. The proposed open
air dining area will contribute to the pedestrian atmosphere along Wilshire Boulevard, will create
lively activity at the street level, and, as proposed, is a use consistent with the General Plan
adopted for the area. The proposed rooftop gymnasium is permitted in the C-3 Zone provided its

use is restricted to registered hotel guests and hotel employees. The proposed rooftop
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gymnasium allows the hotel to provide an amenity expected of a first-class hotel and is a use
consistent with the General Plan adopted for the area.

8.2  The proposed improvements will not adversely affect existing and
anticipated development in the vicinity and will promote harmonious development of the area.
The new restaurant dining and bar area will remain the same size (1,500 square feet maximum)
that has existed at the site for the past 43 years. The only physical change to the hotel will be to
the front portion of the dining area fagade, oriented towards Wilshire Boulevard, which will be
replaced with shutter doors and set back 12 feet to create the open air dining area. The remaining
interior dining area will be reconfigured in order to comply with the 1,500 square foot limit. The
open air dining use will be similar to many open air dining uses along the Wilshire Boulevard
streetscape. Therefore, the proposed open air dining will not adversely affect existing and
anticipated development in the vicinity and will promote harmonious development of the area.
The rooftop gymnasium will be designed to prevent impacts to adjacent development and use
will be limited to registered hotel guests and hotel employees only. Therefore, proposed rooftop
gymnasium will not adversely affect existing and anticipated development in the vicinity and will
promote harmonious development of the area.

8.3  The nature, configuration, location, density, height and manner of
operation of any commercial development proposed by the plan will not significantly and
adversely interfere with the use and enjoyment of residential properties in the vicinity of the
subject property. The proposed open air dining area will face the commercial zone, towards
Wilshire Boulevard and be located at the northeast corner of Crescent Drive. The nearest

residential parcel to the south is located over 125 feet away from the proposed open air dining,.
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The hotel building itself will act as a separation of the open air dining activity or buffer of any
potential noise generated by the open air dining. Access to restaurant space from the Crescent
Drive elevation shall be used for emergency exit only. In addition, both the BHMC and this
resolution impose adequate controls on the rooftop gymnasium to ensure that its use will not
interfere with the use and enjoyment of adjacent residential properties. Therefore, the nature,
configuration, location, density, height and manner of operation of any commercial development
proposed by the plan will not significantly and adversely interfere with the use and enjoyment of
residential properties in the vicinity of the subject property.

8.4  The proposed plan will not create any significantly adverse traffic impacts,
traffic safety hazards, pedestrian-vehicle conflicts, or pedestrian safety hazards. Access to the
dining area will be from the interior of the hotel, and there will be no entrance or exit directly
from the Wilshire Boulevard fagade. The open air dining area will be fully enclosed from the
sidewalk area by planter walls. Patrons of the restaurant will use the same hotel driveway that is
used by hotel guests, which will remove any queuing of cars off Wilshire Boulevard and onto the
hotel driveway. The hotel driveway is 25 feet wide, and runs the entire 150-foot length of the
hotel site, which will provide queuing space for cars. There will be one exit door of the
restaurant facing Crescent Drive, but this door will be used for emergency egress only. The
location of the proposed rooftop gymnasium ensures that no pedestrian-vehicle conflicts or
pedestrian safety hazards will arise. Moreover, use of the proposed rooftop gymnasium is
restricted to registered hotel guests and hotel employees only, thereby ensuring that no additional
traffic impacts are created. Therefore, the Project will not create any significantly adverse traffic

impacts, traffic safety impacts, pedestrian-vehicle conflicts, or pedestrian safety hazards.
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8.5 The proposed plan will not be detrimental to the public health, safety or
general welfare. For the reasons set forth in this Section 8, the proposed plan will not be
detrimental to the health, safety or general welfare.

8.6  The proposed plan will not create any significantly adverse parking
impacts as a result of employee or patron parking demand. The hotel has a full valet parking
operation of 120 spaces, and can accommodate up to 140 spaces with tandem/stacked parking.
In addition, use of the proposed rooftop gymnasium is restricted to registered hotel guests and
hotel employees only. Although a car elevator is necessary to access all 120 parking spaces, the
Applicant will be required to implement a parking management plan that will provide for
sufficient staffing to ensure that operation of the parking area will not adversely impact parking
on the site or in the vicinity of the Project. With the inclusion of conditions that the Applicant
shall submit evidence satisfactory to the Director attesting to the availability of sufficient
parking, including off-site parking, to meet the parking needs for the hotel and restaurant, and
free parking to hotel employees and reduced-rate parking for restaurant patrons, the proposed
plan will not create any significantly adverse parking impacts as a result of employee or patron
parking demand.

8.7  The proposed plan will not create any significantly adverse impacts on
neighboring properties as a result of:

(1) Accumulation of garbage, trash or other waste. As stated above, the

proposed open air dining and the rooftop gymnasium will be contained and enclosed within the

hotel premises, and restaurant management will properly dispose of garbage.

BO785\0009\877666.2 -11- 4/6/06



(2) Noise created by the operation of the restaurant or by employees or visitors

entering or exiting the restaurant. The proposed open air dining area will face Wilshire
Boulevard and will be oriented towards the commercial zone. The nearest residential parcel to
the south will be over 125 feet from the open air dining area. Employees and visitors will enter
from the main entry off Wilshire Boulevard, and the exit door facing Crescent Drive will be used
only for emergency egress only. Further, the restaurant is subject to the provisions of the
transitional use ordinance. The Applicant has provided an acoustical analysis that concludes the
expected sound levels will be below the measured ambient levels, and the sound levels on the
rooftop will be inaudible at the alley directly south of the hotel and at six multi-family residences
in close proximity to the hotel. In addition, the hours of operation of the rooftop are restricted by
this resolution, and use of the rooftop gymnasium is limited to registered hotel guests and hotel
employees only. Therefore, the location of the proposed Project will not create any significantly
adverse impacts on neighboring properties as a result of noise created by the operation of the
restaurant or by employees or visitors entering or exiting the restaurant.

(3)  Light and glare. There will be no light or glare impacts resulting from the
proposed open air dining or the proposed rooftop gymnasium. All lighting installed will be
required to comply with the BHMC provisions requiring shielding and appropriate placement to

direct light and glare away from adjacent uses.

(4)  Odors or noxious fumes. The existing restaurant space within the hotel
site has an adequate ventilation system that directs odors resulting from the kitchen facilities
away from the residential zone to the south. No odors should be associated with the operation of

the rooftop gymnasium.
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Section 9. Based upon the evidence presented, the Planning Commission

hereby conditionally approves the CUP and the DPR, subject to the following mitigation

measures and conditions:

1.

Except as otherwise provided by these conditions, the Project shall be constructed and
operated in substantial compliance with the plans submitted to and approved by the
Planning Commission at its meeting of February 23, 2006.

The aggregate total number of persons on the rooftop, including both the upper and lower
levels, at any given time shall not exceed 92 persons (excluding staff). The hotel
management shall install and maintain at all times signage on the rooftop area satisfactory
in form and quantity to the Director of Community Development displaying the 92
maximum occupancy limit.

No live entertainment shall be allowed on the rooftop area at any time.

Pre-recorded, background music which does not interfere with normal speech
communication may be played on the rooftop area, provided the volume level conforms
to the City’s noise level standard and is not audible beyond the hotel’s property lines.
The glass wind screens surrounding the perimeter of the upper and lower rooftop shall be
comprised of clear glass.

Free parking shall be provided to hotel employees, including any consultants or agents
retained by the operator of the subject hotel in connection with the operation of said
facility, at all times.

Valet parking shall be provided at all times. Restaurant patrons and non-hotel rooftop

guests shall be charged reduced parking rates for said valet parking with validation. The
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parking rates charged for said valet parking shall not exceed the average of rates charged
for valet parking within a one-half mile radius of the Project.

8. In accordance with the provisions of BHMC Section 10-3-2861, no direct entry into the
restaurant shall be allowed from either Wilshire Boulevard or Crescent Drive.

9. The restaurant may replace the existing nonconforming restaurant signage at the site with
signs of similar size and quantity. No additional external signage or displays for the
restaurant that are visible from any public street shall be permitted.

10.  The access to restaurant space located at the Crescent Drive elevation shall be used for
emergency egress only and shall not be used to provide entry to the restaurant at any time.

11.  The CUP for rooftop uses (gymnasium, restrooms, service/prep room, and trellis
structures) and DPR for the open air dining and rooftop gymnasium shall expire after one
year from date of the issuance of a certificate of occupancy for the Project. Upon
application by the Applicant at least 60 days prior to the expiration of the CUP and DPR
(collectively, the “Permits”) the City may extend the Permits for additional one-year
terms if the reviewing authority determines that the open air dining and the rooftop uses
are operating in a manner substantially the same as described to the Planning Commission
and approved by the Planning Commission, are abiding by the conditions imposed by the
Planning Commission, and are not creating an adverse impact on the surrounding area.
The initial annual renewal hearing shall be conducted by the Planning Commission. The
Planning Commission may, in its sole discretion, delegate the annual renewal hearing for
subsequent years to the Director of Community Development (the “Director”), and the

Director shall conduct all subsequent annual review hearings thereafter.
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For any review conducted by the Director, the Director may extend the Permit if
the Director determines that the open air dining and rooftop uses are operating in a
manner substantially the same as described to the Planning Commission and approved by
the Planning Commission, are abiding by the conditions imposed by the Planning
Commission, and are not creating an adverse impact on the surrounding area. Any
decision by the Director pursuant to this paragraph may be appealed to the Planning
Commission by filing a notice of appeal with the Director within ten days after the
Director has issued the decision. Notice of the Director’s decision shall be mailed to any
person who submits to the Director a written request for such notice. If the maiter 1s
appealed to the Planning Commission, the Planning Commission shall hold a noticed
public hearing on the matter in accordance with the hearing procedures set forth in Article
38 of Chapter 3, Title 10 of the Beverly Hills Municipal Code.

If neither the Planning Commission nor the Director extend the Permits, then the
Permits shall expire and all rights possessed by the applicant under the Permits shall be
terminated. Provided, however, that if the Applicant files an application for an extension,
any existing Permits shall be extended until the City takes final action on the application.
Provided, further, that if the Planning Commission or Director extend only one of the
Permits (either the CUP or the DPR) but do not extend the other Permit, only those rights
authorized by the Permit that was not extended shall be terminated.

Any application for an extension of the Permits shall be subject to the application

fees established by resolution of the City Council. In considering any application for an
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extension of the Permits, the Planning Commission or the Director may impose additional
conditions of approval on the Project to ensure that the Project does not adversely impact
adjacent uses or create significant environmental impacts on the community within the
meaning of the California Environmental Quality Act.

12. Keycard access shall be required for all elevators to restrict access to the rooflop to hotel
guests and their invitees and authorized members of the general public only.

13.  No member of the general public shall be permitted to reserve any portion of the rooftop
for meal service at any time unless and until the Applicant or its successor in interest
applies for and is granted an amendment to the 1961 Variance removing the 1,500
square-foot limit imposed on floor area devoted to dining and bar area.

14.  No use of the rooftop pool area and/or gymnasium shall be permitted between the hours
of 1:00 a.m. and 5:30 a.m. daily. The hotel operator shall implement provisions
satisfactory to the Director of Community Development to ensure that the rooftop area is
emptied by or before 1:00 a.m. daily.

15. Use of the rooftop gymnasium facilities shall be restricted to the hotel guests and hotel
employees.

16.  Subject to the review and approval of the Architectural Commission, the Applicant shall
provide landscaping around the perimeter of outdoor dining areas to create a physical
buffer between the open air dining area and the public right-of-way.

17.  Subject to the review and approval of the Architectural Commission, the Applicant shall

provide landscaping around the perimeter of the rooftop (both upper and lower levels).
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18.  This Resolution shall not become effective unless and until the Applicant prepares and
implements and the Director of Community Development with consultation by the
Director of Public Works and Transportation approves a parking management plan. Said
parking management plan shall provide, at a minimum, for all of the following:

(a) proof satisfactory to the Director of Community Development of the
availability of off-site parking supply to accommodate overflow parking needs;

(b) a description of the valet operations, including, but not limited to, staging,
traffic flow, staffing, vehicle storage, queuing on Wilshire Boulevard, special event
parking, how overflow demand is covered, and elevator operation;

(c) a description of how patrons and hotel guests will be notified of valet and
off-site parking and any proposed signage;

(d) aloading and delivery management plan; and

(e) an employee parking program.

19.  The City expressly reserves jurisdiction relative to traffic and parking issues. In the event
the Director determines that operation of the use at this site is having unanticipated traffic
and parking impacts, the Director shall require the Applicant to pay for a parking demand
analysis. After reviewing the parking demand analysis, if, in the opinion of the Director,
the parking and traffic issues merit review by the Planning Commission, the Director
shall schedule a hearing in front of the Planning Commission in accordance with the
provisions of Article 38 of Chapter 3 or Title 10 of the Beverly Hills Municipal Code.
The Planning Commission shall conduct a noticed public hearing regarding the parking

and traffic issues and may impose additional conditions as necessary to mitigate any
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20.

21.

22.

23.

unanticipated traffic and parking impacts caused by the proposed Project, and the
Applicant shall forthwith comply with any additional conditions at its sole expense.
After 12:00 midnight daily, all vehicles shall exit the site onto Wilshire Boulevard. No
access onto Crescent Drive shall be permitted after midnight.

An annual attestation that the conditions of approval are being met shall be submitted to
the City.

In order to ensure that the Applicant pays an equitable share of the cost of mitigating
future transportation improvements and programs made necessary by the Project, the
Applicant shall pay a transportation facilities and programs development fee in
accordance with Title 3, Chapter 1, Article 9 of the Beverly Hills Municipal Code as
amended. If the amount of such fee has not been established at the time that the fee
would be due and payable, the Applicant shall pay such fee within thirty days after the
amount of the fee has been established by resolution of the City Council. If the amount of
the fee has not been established before occupancy of the Project, then the Applicant’s
obligation to pay such fee shall expire.

A cash deposit of $10,000 shall be deposited with the City to ensure compliance with the
conditions of this Resolution regarding construction activities. Such deposit shall be
returned to Applicant upon completion of all construction activities and in the event that
no more than two violations of such conditions or the Beverly Hills Municipal Code
occur. In the event that three or more such violations occur, the City may: (a) retain the
deposit to cover costs of enforcement; (b) notify the Applicant that the Applicant may

request a hearing before the City within ten days of the notice; and (c) issue a stop work
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24.

notice until such time that an additional deposit of $10,000 is deposited with the City to
cover the costs associated with subsequent violations. Work shall not resume for a
minimum of two days after the day that the additional deposit is received by the City. If
the Applicant timely requests a hearing, said deposit will not be forfeited until after such
time that the Applicant has been provided an opportunity to appear and offer evidence to
the City, and the City determines that substantial evidence supports forfeiture. Any
subsequent violation will trigger forfeiture of the additional deposit, the issuance of a stop
work notice, and the deposit of an additional $10,000, pursuant to the procedure set forth
herein above. All amounts deposited with the City shall be deposited in an interest
bearing account. The Applicant shall be reimbursed all interest accruing on monies
deposited. The requirements of this condition are in addition to any other remedy that the
City may have in law or equity and shall not be the sole remedy of the City in the event of
a violation of the conditions of this Resolution or the Beverly Hills Municipal Code.
These conditions of approval shall run with the land and shall remain in full force and
effect for the duration of the life of this approval. This resolution approving a CUP and
DPR (together, the “Permits”) shall not become effective until the owner of the Project
site records a covenant, satisfactory in form and content to the City Attorey, accepting
the conditions of approval set forth in this resolution. The covenant shall include a copy
of this resolution as an exhibit.

The Applicant shall deliver the executed covenant to the Department of
Community Development within 60 days of the Planning Commission decision. At the

time that the Applicant delivers the covenant to the City, the Applicant shall also provide
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the City with all fees necessary to record the document with the County Recorder. If the
Applicant fails to deliver the executed covenant within the required 60 days, this
resolution approving the Permits shall be null and void and of no further effect.
Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Director of Community Development may, upon a
request by the Applicant, grant a waiver from the 60-day time limit if, at the time of the
request, the Director determines that there have been no substantial changes to any
federal, state or local law that would affect the Permits.

25.  The City reserves the right to make modifications and/or impose additional conditions
which may become necessary to enable implementation of the specific conditions set
forth in this Resolution and the Applicant shall comply with all such modified or

additional conditions.

Section 10.  The Secretary of the Planning Commission shall certify to the
passage, approval, and adoption of this resolution, and shall cause this resolution and his

certification to be entered in the Book of Resolutions of the Planning Commission of the City.

R

acy Marks
Chair of the Planning Commission of the
City of Beverly Hills, California

Adopted: March 30, 2006

Atgest:

Secretak

[Signatures continue]
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Approvgd as to content:

Assistant C ity Attomcy

David D. Gustavson |
Director of Public Works
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA )
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES ) SS.

CITY OF BEVERLY HILLS )

I, MAHDI ALUZRI, Secretary of the Planning Commission and Director of Community
Development (the “Director”) of the City of Beverly Hills, California, do hereby certify
that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of Resolution No. 1418 duly passed,
approved and adopted by the Planning Commission of said City at a meeting of said
Commission on March 30, 2006, and thereafter duly signed by the Secretary of the
Planning Commission, as indicated; and that the Planning Commission of the City
consists of five (5) members and said Resolution was passed by the following vote of

said Commission, to wit:

AYES: Commissioners Furie, Reims, Krasne, Melamed, and Marks.

Wi

[ ALUZRI
Secre of the Planning Commission/
Director of Community Development
City of Beverly Hills, California

NOES: None.

ABSTAIN: None.
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City Council Resolution No. 3013
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RESOLUTION NO. 3013

RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF

BEVERLY HILLS GRANTING A VARIANCE FROM

THE HEIGHT LIMIT REQUIREMENTS OF CHAPTER X

OF THE BEVERLY HIL1S MUNICIPAL CODE TO THE

CHARLOTTE CORPORATION ON LOTS 1717 AND 1718,

TRACT 6380 (9360-9366 WILSHIRE BOULEVARD) ON

APPEAL FROM DECISION OF PLANNING COMMISSION

DENYING VARIANCE.

WHEREAS, the Planning Commisgsion of the City of Beverly
Hills, on October 18, 1960, denied the application of Charlotte Corporation,
being Zone Variance Application No, ZV-73, requesting a variance from
the height limit requirements of Chapter X of the Beverly Hills Municipal
Code in order to permit the construction of an eight-story hotel building
on Lots 1717 and 1718, Tract 6380 (9360-66 Wilshire Boulevard);

WHEREAS, the applicant thereafter filed an appeal from the
decision of the Planning Commission and thereafter modified its request to
include a request to construct a six-story hotel building;

WHEREAS, the Council of the City of Beverly Hills met at
7:30 P. M., on Tuesday, January 24, 1961, and held a public hearing to
consider said appeal and said request as modified;

WHEREAS, notice of said hearing was given as required by law;
and

WHEREAS, at said hearing said application and appeal were
considered and oral and documentary evidence waa received relative
thereto;

NOW, THEREFORE, the Council of the City of Beverly Hills does
hereby resolve, find, determine, and declare as follows:

Section 1.. That because of special circumstances applicable
to the subject property, the strict application of the provisions of Chapter X
of the Beverly Hills Municipal Code deprives the subject property of
privileges enjoyed by other property in the vicinity and under identical zone
classification.

Section 2. That the granting of a variance in accordance
herewith would not constitute a grant of a special privilege inconsistent

with the limitations upon other properties in the vicinity and zone in which

the propeArty is situated.




Section 3. That the granting of a variance in accordance
herewith would not be detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to
property and improvements in the zoning dis{rict and neighborhood in
which the property is located.

Section 4. That in order to carry out the general purpose and
intent of Chapter X of the Beverly Hills Municipal Code a variance is
granted to the Charlotte Corporation to construct a hotel building, with
incidental facilities, of a height in excess of that permitted by the Beverly
Hills Municipal Code on all or any portion of Lots 1717 and 1718,

Tract 6380 (9360-66 Wilshire Boulevard), strictly in accordance with
and subject to the following conditions:

a. ‘That the total height of said building shall not exceed

six (B8) stories or 100 feet, whichever is less, measured

and defined a8 specified by said Code, except for the
construction of a penthouse as allowed by said Code.

8013

b. That the total gross floor area of all buildings on said Lots 1717

and 1718, excluding basement, mezzanine, penthouse, and
off-street automobile parking areas, shall not exceed three
and one-half times the buildable area of said Lots 1717 and
1718.

c. ‘That the total number of hotel guest rooms on said
Lots 1717 and 1718 shall not exceed 114.

4. 'That the total floor area devoted to dining and bar use
shall not exceed 1500 square feet,

e. That 118 ofi-street automobile parking spaces shall
be provided and maintained in accordance with the
requirements of said Code and the standards for off -street
parking on file in the Beverly Hills Building Department,
together with adequate reservoir capacity and ingress and
egress traffic pattern acceptable to the Director of Public
Works and Superintendent of Building Department.

{.  That two loading spaces shall be provided and maintained
in accordance with the requirements of said Code.

. That no portion of the parking and loading space required
to be provided and maintained hereunder shall be used for
required space for any building or use not situated on said
Lots 1717 or 1718,

h. 'That no portion of the parking and loading space required
to be provided and maintained hereunder shall be used for
other than automobile parking purposes and the loading and
unloading of passengers and merchandise, and specifically,
but without limiting the generality of the foregoing, no
portion thereof shall be used for storage, warehousing,
workshops, or the sale or storage of gasoline, automobile
products, or other merchandisge.
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i.  That no sign shall be constructed, erected or

maintained above the top story of any structure constructed

on said Lots 1717 and 1718, except on the side of a

penthouse.

. That all structures constructed on said Lots 1717

and 1718 shall conform to all other applicable provisions

of said Code, including required building separations,

andrall other local, State, and Federal regulations.

k. That, prior to the effective date of this variance,

and as a condition precedent to the rights granted herein

becoming effective, the Applicant and the record owner or

owners of said Lots 1717 and 1718 shall file with the

City Clerk, in a form satisfactory to the City Attorney,

their written acceptance of this resolution and the

conditions imposed herein, and their agreement to comply

therewith.

Section 5. This variance shall become effective at 12:01 A. M.,
March 1, 1961, and the rights granted herein shall be void and of no
further force or effect unless the applicant commences the exercise of
the rights granted hereunder on or before November 30, 1961, provided
that the Planning Commissionumay, for good cause shown, extend the
time limit provided herein.

Section 6. The City Clerk shall certify to the passage,
approval, and adoption of this resclution, and shall cause this resolution
and his certification to be entered in the Book of Resolutions of the City
Council of this City, and he shall further mail a certified copy of this
resolution to the applicant, Charlotte Corporation, 2015 West Olympic
Boulevard, Los Angeles 6, California.

Section 7. This resolution shall become effective and in full
force and effect at 12:01 A. M., on the day next following its passage.

Passed, approved, and adopted the TTH day of

FEBRUARY , 1961.
ayoy of the City o
Beverly Hills, lifornia
ATTEST:
Ruad, e tMBLTAN
ity Clerk
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Lease Agreement For 250 Off-Site Parking Spaces



LAW OFFICLS OF

DawsoN TiLeM & GOLE

MITCHELL }. DAWSON $454 Wilshiry W, Fesahossre
JUSEFH N, TILEM Beverly Kwsf, Californina 90212
GARY M. GOLE Tebepisone (310} 2350888 1 273-3313
A Facxionile (3193 285-5847
May 192010
Mr, Ryan Gohlich Via Hand Delivery and Email

City of Beverly Hubs

Drepariment of Commumity Desclopmom
455 N, Rexdond Drive

Beverty Hills, CA 90210

Re: Thampson Hotel Beverly Hills

Ryvin,

Atiached wou will find the license agreemen between Clarity Realty Partners, 1L and the
Thompson Hoesol of Beverdy Hills,

Fhis agrecment 15 1or the use of parking spaves at the Clarity building at the corner of Wilshire
Bostesard and Uroscent Urise,

The valet compans for Thompson Hotels, Parking Concepts, Ing., has had this location approved
as part of s valet approval and has been using the premises for evening use (6 PM-2 AN
paragrigprh 6} for more than two years.

As vou well know, the premises st 100 North Crescent Dirive is an office building with tittle o
et use for sehicles after 6 PM The Account Exccutive 7 Viee President of Parhiog Cuncepts,
fnc. Me, Jesse Thee has been the Account Fxecutive for Thompsen Beverly Hills for many years

Wir Dee adsises thar the acrual use of the Clarity building bas only been necessary on bridass
and “stundass and an oceasional Fhursday and approximately 10 days per month. As will, the
amount of spaces on tiose davs has been far less than the significant avatlabiiy which s 250
spaces Bor aits CLCIng.

Nonetholoss, there is avaitability for sigmificant parking in the evening, when needed.



Roollop usage. is almost always himited to summer weather and ovenings and thus entirely
conststent and with the ability o park additional vehicles for increased vocupancy.

Please advise of you have any further questions or comments.
Sincerely.

%

o

£
VUi
Mischell 1.

bacls,



LACENSE AGREEMENT

THIS LICENSE AGREEMENT ("Ligtrse™) is tade this 1st day of February, 2008, by and betwoen
Clarity Realty Paeinans, LLC, a Delaware limited liability sompany (“Licepsor”) and The Thompson Hetel of
Boverly Hilhy, a Compomtion (“Liseaaes™.

t. Licensed Promisss. Liceasce, for and in consideration of the Liceuse Fesfas defined io Section 3
hereof) and sthor conditions and covenants to be cbaerved, satisfied, fulfilied and porformed by Licensee,
terety gronts to Licenses and Licensee berehy acoepts from Licensor a floense 1o use and occupy the paking
garage at 100N, Croscent Dr., located in Beverly Hills, Califomnis 90210 ("The Parking Facility”), upon the
terms and coeditiona farther set forth heseing Delivery of passession of the Premisca by Licensor 1o Licensee
shall be conchsively deemed 1o have been givers apon the Conmmercemcnt Date, (f Licensor tils (o deliver
the Premises 10 Licensee within thirty [30) days following the date of this License, either party herto may
terminate this License upon not less thax thirty (30} days prior writien aatios to the oo parnty.

2. Tam.of Listnse. The teem of this Livense ("Term”) shall commence on m;, 2008,

! NerIGCHS Diate™ and shalt contiaue on 8 month-to-monl ienancy, unless earber tarmisated pusuant

to the further tarms sad provisions contaised hereis ("Termroation Daic™); provigled, howgwer, thit eilicr party

shall have the right to lerminate this License at any time, in such puty's sole discretion, upon nol less than
thirty (30} days prior ovitten noticos i the ather paty.

#

3. Liggnsc Fee Licensee shall pay to Licensor the monthly Ecense feo (*Liceuse Fee™) in the smound
of $5000 per month due in advarce on the first of cacl mosth. For any partial month, the monthly Roense fee
shall ¢ pro-rxed on & per diers basis for e month of partial tonancy,

cnitied Use, Trade Name, Licensee skall use the Premises 10 park vehicles for momporary storge
purposes, and for no other purpose or use ("eaniticd Use™) without the permission of Livenser. Licensee
shall apcrate its business in stvict accordaace with the Licensas’s rules and reyulations and shall abide by the
Yionwvs of opsation of the parking stnacture of 35 agreed to by Linsnsor.

5. Sigaage. [Inbentionally Ormiced],
6. Querating Heurs. 6pm ~ 2sm

7, Utiiticg. Licensce shall be responsible for arranging for, obtaining and peying all costs of miy
utifity service 2 may be necessary in arder (o operate Licensee's business i the Fremisey pursaant 1o this
Lictmi.

8 lnswangg Liocosee shall provide sud kesp in force dutingthis License, for the benefitof Licensor
and any other pereons or entitics designatedby Liceniur, comprobensive general Trubality inswsemnns grovided by
& coxnpuny seiecied by Liseuse aud satistactory to Licenstr, i the mmount of Five Hundred Thousand Dollers
($500,900.00) for injuries to any onc (1) person, One Milfion Doflars (31,000,000.00) for any one (1) accidet,
and One Hundred Thoussnd Doltws (§100000.00) br proparty damage, Livensse shll deliver catificates of
such insarance t Licensor Before oocupying the Pramises or installing any of #s peoperty, and n any evest,
within ien (10) days after the date of this License, All such policics shall inelude a provisivn that Licensor
shail rocoive ot lesst thiry (30) days writtes notice prioe to the making of wy material change therelo o
cancellation thereof, Livensee agrecs that shall vecupy the Promises ot i1s sole risk and shall mdemnify,
defend, and hol Liceasor, its grand lessorlessec (F any), shareholders, roembers, managers, usdeds,
officers, employees, Tepresentatives and agents (inclading, without Timitation, Clarity Reaity, tncorporatod)
hanmiess from and  agaiost any sad all claims, damages and Habilides for lnjury 1o person o property,
including without Jimitation, reascnable atiorneys’ focs, from: any business or dperation of Licenses in the
Premises. Furthermore, Licensor snd §icenses hereby agree 1o have theit respective insurance policles writics
so that the insurers thereusder shall waive 31 rights of subwogation and shull have no cause of action againgt
the cther as & result of any casualty no maite how cmsed.



9. Alicrations. Licensec shall not make or cause @ be made any alteralivns, improvements, changes,
madifications or installments In or to the Premises o any pant thereof without Liseasods prior weliten consent,
which consent may be gracted or withheld i 1 kensor's soke and absoluke diserction.

10. Maintenasce of Promises: Rules and Regulations, Licensec azoepts the Premises in its current "As
Is™ condition as of the dmte of this License, without sny obligtion of Licensar 1o make sy ropaiss or
replacements, ind agrees th opetate and use the Premises in accordimee with the torme horeof. Licensos shall
keep i msintain the Premiscs and the surroanding area, including try equipment instalicd thereio or
thoreabout, neat, free of debris and tush, in good onder and repair and in an affractive and clean condition in
scenvdance with the geasral characier of the Parking Facllity, and to comply with the rules and regulations
pencrally spplicablc to wosnts of U Commercial Offie Bukling, as wrended from tiroe to tiee, 3 cusront
copy of which sre atiached hereto as Exhibit “B%

( rovals. (2) Subjeot fo the provisions contgined in Sectign 1103 heosof,
Licenges ahau W uw w;si uf any ducumcnwy stsmps or other transfer foes or any other sales taxes, use taxes
ot other tsxes on License Pees (i applicabie), and any other bopositions s levies as asay be requived by any
applicable governmental authority,

()  Liconeos shall not, without (e prias waitten consent of  Licensor, which conseat may be
g,rm:e& or withheld in Licensor’s solc and absolute dizoretion, be permitied i apply forany special exception,
site plua revigion, parking phen revision, vasianoe, special exceglion, reclassification of the Parking Facility or
any othier governmental permit or approval exoept & (i) building permit 10 construct any alierations of the
Premises, subject (o Licensor's appeova! in accordance with the further teens snd provigions of this Lisense,
and (i} 8 cestificate of cocupancy (o is cquivalost) with esspect 1o the Premises, & copy of which shall be
provided to Livensor upon Licensee's receipt thereof,

12. [merest; Administrative Coxgs. 1£(3) Livensee fuik to muke any peymont wisder (his Licease when
due, (i) Licensor performs any obligation of Licessee under this License, or (ili) Licensar incurs any costs or
Expenscs 2¢ a result of Licengee's defaslt imder this Liconse, then Licensce shall pay, upon demand, raeeest st
the rats of twelve peroent (12%) per annum, from the date such payment was douc or from the date Licensor
ncurs such costs o cxpenses relating o the porforaance of sey suah obligation or dofault,

v of Premises. On the Termingtion Data or on the date of eariicr termination of this
License pmsuww the torms and proscisions hereof, Licenves shall qui and surrender the Premdses in good
order aml condition, reasonablo use and wear and tear thereof exeepted, and shall remove ity squipment and
otlser property, sod shall repair any and »il darnage caused by such rentoval Auy equipment or property not
remuved from the Promibses shall be deomed sbandoned; psovided, bawerver, that Licensse shall remaén Habile
for all reasonable costs and expenses Incurred by Licensor in cannection with the removal and disposal thereof,

4. Sevurity Ixpoait, (Intentionally Omitted].

15, Jpdemrification. Licorece shafl indevnify Licensor, its ground lessotflesses ({mny), sharsholdors,
menbers, menagers, trustees, officers, cmployces, representatives and agens (including, without fimitation,
Clarity Roalty, tncorporated] agninst any and ali Kalalities, elsims, fines, damages, actions, costs, and expenses of
any kind or nafure whatsoever (including reasonable sttoraeys’ foes) relating toor arising ou of () Licenses’s ue
o oseupancy of the Premisas and/or (H) Licensee's breach or defaalt of any of Licenses’s obligations heseunder.
Licentes shall give Licenser wma&nm&mﬁwafmyzhmmm ar gt iestiuted wiuch o any way
directly of indirectly, contingent or athiciwise, affectsor might afiect Livensor, and Livenser shall have the right to
compromise ard defend any such cluim or sult to the extent of Livensor's interest therein,

15, Linitaton on Right of Recovery. License agrees to look sokely « the interes hald by Liceosor In
he ?aﬁaug Facitity for the satisfaction of sny cluim wivikyg oo s Licepse and shall nol scek 1o mpose
personal liability on any sharcholdar, member, manager, trustce, oflicer, employee, representative o agent
{including, without Bmitstion, Clarlly Really Partners, LUC) of Livensor.



17, Lisns. Licensee shull not suffer sny mechanic’s lien to be fHled egainst the Prembes or any olher
port of the Parking Facility by reason of sny work, labor, servies, or materinls performed st or furnished tothe
Premises for Licenses or any person o entity holding the Premises through or gnder Licensee. 1M any such lien
is plsced upon the Premises or any otwr part of the Parking Facility, Licousce shall immediaely cmse gueh
Tion twr be romoved and, I Licenses shall fall 1o do 5o, Licoasor muy do 30 st Licensod's sole cost and expense.

.

18, Licenats's Accsys to Preniscs. Licensor reserves the right to enfer upon the Promises at sl
reasonsble koors for the purpose of inspecilng the same, or ingpecting the use therenl by Licowsee, or for the
puspose of meking emergency ropairs. The exercise by Licensor of any of ifs rights herein shallnot be dsemed
¥ be an wvistion or disturbeace of Lintnsce’s usc s possession of the Fremises.

a5

3 ! Feog and Costs. Licorsee agroes that 7 as a result of any defagit hercundes on the past
of Licenses, Liconsor shull be requiced, in the exerclie of i sole disgretion, 10 engage the services of an
sitomey ko enforve complisnce by Licenser with any of the terms, conditions sad obligations hareof, Licenses
shall ceimburse Licensor for sny and all ressonsble togal foos and exponisty, echuding cosis of nvestigation
and discovery, incumed by Licensor as a sesult of such defaull. All such attomeys’ fees and costs inourred by
the Licetor shafl be due snd paysbic on deaund snd shalt beas interest af the rate of fwelve pereent (12%) per
atmuin watil paid.

20, Watver of Jury Trisl. LHCENSOR AND LICENSEE EACH HEREBRY WAIVES ANY AND
ALL RIGHTS TO A TRIAL BY JURY OF ANY AND ALL IBSUES ARISING IN ANY CLAM, ACTION,
PROCEEDING, OR COUNTERCLAIM BETWEEN LIUENSUR AND LICENSEE (OR THER
SUCCESSORS, ASSIGNS, PERSONAL OR LEGAL REPRESENTATIVES OR HEIRS) UNDER OR IN
CONNECTION WITH THIS LICENSE, ANY OF ITS PROVISIONS, THE USE OR OCCUPANCY OF
THE PREMISES, THE RELATIONSHIP OF LICENSOR AND LICENSEE, AN(VOR ANY CLAIM POR
INJURY ORDAMAGE. I cither Livensor ot Licensee is a partnership, this waiver shall be binding upon the
pasties of cach as well.  This waiver is knowingly, iateationally and voluntarily reada by Licensor and
Licenses, acd Licensor and Licensee vach ackrowledge thet reliher Licensor nor Licenser, nor sry persos
soting cn behalfof Licensor or Liccnses, has raade any represeatations of fact to induoe this waiver of trisl by
Jury or in sny way o modify or aullify its effeet. Ticensor and Licenses each Further acknowhedge that ha, she,
o it has had e opportunity o discuss fhis waiver with legal counsel prior (o zgrecing heseto.

21, Notisex. Whenever any demand, request, approval, consont or notice ("Datice™) B glven by one
paxty bo the ohher, such Notice shall be addreased to such party # its Following sddreds and shelibe served by
(iyhansd, () a nationalty recognizod overnight cxpress courier or () segistored ar cerrified mail, retom receipt
requested. The date upon which the Notics shall be deemed 1o o received shall be the date of soueipt therent
by the sddressee; provided however, that If sn addressee refuses to acoept delivery, then Matice shall be
decened to have boen received on either (1) the date that hand delivery is refissed, (i) the next business day after
Notice was sont i the cese of stiempted delivery by ovemight courier, o (i) five () business deys afier the
date of wailing of thereof in the case of strvice by registerncd or certificd mail, Either party may, at any time,
changz Bs ndiice addvess by giving the oiber party Nokice, & sccondance with thix Sectiun 21, stwting the
change and setting futh the new address,

Licessor's Notlce Address: 100 N, Crescent Dr., Suite 150 Beverly Hitls,CA 50210

Licemsee's Matice Address: ,

22, Miscellaneous. This License shall be govemed, construed and enforced in avcordasce with the
lows of the stabe in which the Parking Facility is located. This License containg all of the agreements between
the parties bereto with respect 1o the subject matter bereof and way not be emended or modified except by sn
agresmen? in writing signed by all paties hereto. “The torrns, covenants and conéitions containgd bercin 2hzll
inure o the benetit of and shall be binding upon tha partics heredo, and their rospoctive sucoessorsaind 285gns.
The faituns of Licensor i insist upon performance by Licensee of any of the terms, conditions and covenants
hereof shalt not be deemed to be & waivar of sy rights of coroeding Hhat Licensor may have hereunder and shal]
not be desmed 1o he a waiver of miry subsaueni brazch or defanX in any of the terms, condition or covensats
herein contamed. Licenses shali pot assign, mortgage, pledgs ot in any mannet tronsfor this License or any
inierest herein, by operation of law or otherwise.



23. Counterparts. This License may be executed in counterparts, cach of which shalt constitute an original
and i of which wogether shall canstitute one and the same ingtroment,

[|Remainder of Page lntentionatly Left Blank]



The parties hereto have executed this Licenss, offoetive as of the date fust hercinabove written,

LANDLORD
CLARITY PARTNERS LLL, s Defawere imited
fiability company

By: é‘ < 'Z'f\{}/LV\
hs: Q@bw My&*{“w

AT THE TH ,n/d'

Corparation

By )



Site Plan

[te be attached]



EXHIBIT "B
RULES AND REGULATIONS
Licensce expeessly covenants and sgress 1o comply with the following:

1. Licansas shall: (1) keoap the Premises clean at all times, including removal of debris and loose
trash; (iymaintain the Premises o & clean, osdeely aid sanitary condiion and frecof inacts, rodenls, vermin
and othes pests; (vi) keep the Premises free of garbage and trash and remove the same frooy the Premises to
containess approved by Licensor, and {vil) ke the cutside sreas adjacent o tho Premises clean, orderly and
free of rubbinh, obatructions and merchandise.

2, Lisonsce shall ot (i) suffer, allow or permit any vibeation, noiss, edor o flashing ot bright light to
emanate fiom the Promises or from any machine o other installation located thersin, or otherwivs suffier, aliow
o permit e same G constiute 8 nuisaice o or inteyfore with the ssfety, comfort of convenienceof Licensor
or of wny ofher ovoupant or user of the Parking Facility; (i) display, paint, o¢ place any handbills, bomper
stickers of other advertising devices ou uny vehicle(s) parked in the parking area(s) of the Parkng Facility,
whither belonging to Licengec, its cmployse(s), or any other Personds); (it} solicit business or digribute sny
handbitls or other advertising materiah in the Common Areas; (iv) tonduet or pormil any activities in the
Parking Facilty that might constitute a public of private nuisance; (v) permit the parking of any vehicles oc the
placement of any displays, frash seceptasies oc other tems, so s i inferfere with the use of vy driveway, firo
fane, corridor, watkeay, parking srea, Commcrcisl Building orany other Common Area; (vi) use or occupy the

Premises o permi anything to be done thercin which i wny munney might cause Injury o damage in or about
the Purkiing Pacility; (vil)use or acoupy the Premises in any manner which is unreasonsbly annoying 9 ofher
licomsces, tepants of occpants of the Parking Facility uness directly cocasioned by the praper conduct of
Licensec's businicas in the Frembses ; of (V1) premit b accamuiation of garbage, trash or otler waste i or
sround the Premiscs oc the Parking Facility.

3, Licenses shall use the plumbing within the Premises and the Parking Facility only for tac purpose
for which it is designed. Licenses shall be solely responsible for sny broakuge, stoppage or damage rosulting
from its violation of this rovision, and shall pay any cosls assovisied therewith (o Livensor upon demand.

4, Licensce shall not store, disphay, sell, or distribate sny skotlic buverages, dangrous matenials,
flaunmable materials, explosives, or weapons in the Premises, or conduct any unsafe activities thersim, unloss
permitted prsusnt (o the Permitied Use.

$. Bxcept fo the exient permitied in socordance with the Fermitted Use, Liceasco shall not sell,
disiributc, display or offer for sabe (i) any pacaphemalis conmmonly csployed in the use or ingestion of ilfici
dhrings, or (i) sny X-rated, paniographic, lewd, of go-called “adult” nowspaper, Pook, magazine, film, pictare,
viden tape o video disk.

6. Liccaste shall et operte or pormiit (o be optrsted [n the Premises any automatic teller machines,
o sy coin ov token operated vending machine or sireilae dovice including tolephoncs, hckors, wollets, soates,
amusement devices, and machins for the sale of beverages, foods, candy, cigaratics or other goods.

7. Mo redin or tekvision acrial or other device may bu erecked by Livensee on the roof of op any
anterior wallofthe Premisss, or the building in which thoe Premises is ksated, withowt Licenwor's prior written
consent, Ay serial or other device instailed without such written consent shall be subject to removal by
Licensor, at Licensec's soke risk and expense, without notice.

%, Licensce shall locate its trash receptacle adjacent 1o the rear wall of the Pramises or In sech other
arca desigraved or approved by Liceusor tn the ovent Livensor should determing, at its option, o require
Licenste to ue 5 designated trash receptache or trash temoval scrviee (“service™) in common with other
licensoes, temants or occapants of the Parking Facitity, Licensee shall use such designatod service. Liceases
further agroes to pay Tor sush service directly to the provider of such servics, o (o relmburse Licensor for



9, Licenses shall not instal!, operate or maintain in the Premises, of in any other past of the Perking
Facitity, electrical equipment which would overiosd e electrical system or any part thereof bevond its
capucity for proper, efficient diwd safe operation.

19. Licensee shall maintain the tomperatare in the Prerises fo prevent fieezing of plumbing lines and
fixtures.
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May 19, 2010

Mr. Mitchell Dawson

Dawson, Tlem & Gole

ga54 Wiishire Bl, Penthouse
Beverly Hilis, California 90212

Subject. THOMPSON BEVERLY HILLS HOTEL REMODELING PLAN PARKING
ANALYSIS - BEVERLY HILLS, CALIFORNIA

Dear Mr. Dawson,

As authorized, we have conducted a comprehensive parking analysis associated with
the subject Thompson Beverly Hills Hotel (TBH), located in the City of Beverly Hills,
California. Specifically, we evaluated the parking demand associated with the hotel's
proposed remodeling plan. The purpose of the analysis is to determine the adequacy ot
the project's parking supply to support the remodeling plan. The general scope of work
was determined through discussions with Mr. Ryan Gohiich, Planner of the Engineering
and Planning Departments of the City of Beverly Hills. This letter-report contains the
findings and conclusions of our study with necessary supporting data.

The Thompson Beverly Hills Hotel is located at 9360 Wiishire Boulevard, in the City of
Beverly Hills. The hotel has 107 rooms, and offers ancillary services 10 its guests and,
in a limited way to the public. The hotel is supported by a 131 parking stall on site
facility with valet parking. In addition, the hotel leases about 250 stalls from a nearby
parking garage, for use after 6:00 PM. Access 1o site, and to the parking facility is
provided by a driveway on Wilshire Boulevard.

For the purpose of our analysis the services provided by the hotel relate to: 1) Prior
restaurant operator Boad St, a restaurant and sushi bar with cutdcor petio, lecated at
the ground floor; 2) A mezzanine lounge and bar; and 3) A 2-level roof deck with
swimming pool and bar. The proposed project consists of remodeling these areas in
crder to increase their capacities. No increase in square footage will result irom the
proposed project, except for a 426 square feet (sf) of new sidewalk dining, associated
with the groursd flogr restaurant. i should be noted that while the above mentioned
mezzanine lounge and bar has been in operation for about three years, previously it
was not included in the calculation of capacties. Since the City of Beverly Hills now
requires its inclusion, for occupancy purposes our analysis evaluated the subiect
mezzanineg lounge and bar as new space.

Table 1 shows the project’s occupancy for the various areas of the hotel involved in the
remodeling. The data provided relates to the existing, as well as to the proposed
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scenarios. As indicated in Table 1, the project cumrently provides a total of 194 seats,
over 5,564 sl. The proposed scenario increases the occupancy by 147 seats, 1o a total
of 341 seals. The square footage will increase by 1,188 sf, 10 a total of 6,752 sf.

Table 1 also shows the peak parking demand for the hotel ard for each one of the
services provided. The hotel parking demand was based upon the Saturday peak
parking demand for hotels, obtainod with a parking generation factor of 0.86 stalis per
room. The value was derived from the ITE Parking Generation Manual, 3rd Edition for
“Business Hotels”, which shows a peak factor of 0.75 stalls per room, al full occupancy.
in order to evaluate the project’s parking demand under a "wors! case scenario”, that
value was mcreased by 15 percent to 0.86 stalls per room, which yields a peak parking
demand of 92 stalls for the hotel.

The parking needs of the other services involved in the remodeling were evaiuated by
astablishing a relationship between the number of seats provided and the number of
parking stalls needed. The average number of people per car, or average vehicle
occupancy, reflects the subject relationship. Specifically, if the average vehicle
occupancy were 3.0 peoplo per car, then one parking stall would be needsd for every
three pacple, or seats.

An average vehicle occupancy of between 2.5 and 3.0 people per car can be expected
during weekdays at the TBH, and in general, in this area of Beverly Hifls. Our analysis
used the more conservative value of 2.05 people per car during weekdays, tound by
tne 2001 National Household Travel Survey, of the US Department of Transportation,
for socialirecreational trip purposes. The Saturday average vehicle occupancy used in
the analysis also was a conservative 2.5 people par car. With this assumption. Table 1
shows that the subject services currently require 95 stalls, and 166 stalis alter the
remodeling. Therelore, under existing conditions, the project, inciuding the hotel.
requires a grand total of 187 parking slalls, The proposed remodeting will increase the
parking demand by 71 stalls, for a total of 258 parking stalls.

It should be noted that the above parking demand consists of the sum of the peak
parking needs for the hotel's individual service uses. This constitules a worst case
scenario, due to the polential for "synergy” between the differemt service uses. An
example of that would be a patron eating at the restaurant, and then using the rooftop
bar, or & hotel guest using the sushi bar, both requiring no additional parking stalis.
The subject synergy was not accounted for in our analysis consequently, future project
parking conditions will be better than those found by our analysis.

In addition, the subject peaks do ol necessarily fall within the same hour. In order to
verify the adequacy of the proposed parking supply to suppot the imtended uses
throughout the day we conducted a shared parking analysis. The shared parkirg
ocours when two or more different uses are allowed lo share the same parking stall and
use it during different times of the day. The shared parking analysis shows how a
project can satisly its parking demand with a numbar of stalls that is fower than the sum
of the varlous uses’ parking needs if they were independent The data used in our

2.
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analysis was provided by tha Urban Land natitute (ULD) which presented a report on
the subject, in the September 1983 Volume of the publication URBAN LAND. The
article, "Shared Parking Demand For Selected Land Uses”, provides weekdays and
Saturdays peak parking demand factars tor the various land uses analyzed. In addition,
the study shows the fluctuation of the parking demand throughout the day and the
months of the year, as a parcentage of the peak demand. The data used in our analysis
relates to the land uses Hotel, Restaurant, and Restaurant/Lounge.

Tables 2 and 3 show the results of the shared parking analysis for the exisling and the
future conditions respectively. As indcated in Table 2, the TBH currently has a peak
wookday shared parking need of 171 stalls oocurring both at 8:00 and 9:00 PM. The
“without shared parking” condition shows a peak parking need of 175 stalls. The
Saturday peak shared parking need was calculated at 185 stalls occurring at 9:00 PM.
The "without shared parking” condition shows a pesk of 187 stalls.

Similarly, Table 8 shows that the proposed project accumulation will peak at 9:00 PM
with 215 stalls for the weekday shared parking scenario, and 228 stalls for the
Saturday shared parking scenario. The "without shared parking” conditions show the
peak parking need occurring also at 900 PM, with 216 weekday stalls, and 228
Saturday peak parking stalls. It is common engineering practice to increase the peak
domand volue by a ceriain percentage (o reach the design value. The increass allows
for & parking vacancy rate or to accommodate potential short term peaks. Assuming a
10 percent vacancy rate, Table 3 shows the recommended parking design valus for the
proposed remodeling development at about 251 parking stalls.

An indicated earfier, the Thompson Beverly Hills Hotel provides valet parking with a
total of 131 parking stalls on site. The hotel alsc leases 250 stalls from 3 nearby
parking garage, for use after 6:00 PM, for a total of 381 stalls. This means that the
proposed project’s parking supply wil be about 52 percent greater than ths above
recommanded supply. 1t should be noted that a potential shortage of about 4 parking
stalls may result during the 5:00 to 6:00 PM period, at a time when the off site parking
may not be available yet. This shortage may be addressed by the valet, by temporarily
stacking vehicles within the valet staging area. However, since our parking analysis
was conducted under a “‘worst case scenario®, the probability of the subject shortage
ever occurring is very kmited. No parking overflow on the public right-ol-way is
expected as a resull of the development of the proposed Thompson Beverly Hils Hotel
remodeling plan.

* * & & *

“3e
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SUMMARY AND CONCLUSIONS

The Thompson Beverly Hills Hotel located at 9360 Wilshire Boulevard, in the City of
Beverly Hills, California has been proposed for renovation. The proposed plan consists
of remodeling certain areas where the hotel provides ancillary services, for the purpose
of increasing their capacities. A net iotal of 426 s! of new sidewalk dining associated
with the ground floor restaurant will bs added as a result of the proposed plan. No
change Is anticipated in the on-site parking supply, which will maintain the current level
of 131 parking stalis with valet parking. In addition, 250 stalls rom a nearby parking
garage are available to valet parkers after 6:00 PM, for a total of 381 parking stalls.
Access to site, and to the parking facility is provided by a driveway on Wilshire
Boulevard.

1 was found that the Thompson Beverly Hills Hotel will normally have about 52 percent
more supply, 381 parking stalls, than its peak demand of 251 parking stalls. After
implementation or the proposed remodeling plan, the hotel will have an adequate
supply of parking 1o satisfy the future project’s demand throughout the day, and in most
conditions of high parking demand. 1t Is therefore expected that no parking overflow on
public streets will result from the development of the proposed project.

* * * * * *

Pigase call me if you have any questions with regard to our study. i has been a
pleasure o serve you on this most interesting project.

Vary truly yours,
COCO TRAFFIC PLANNERS, INC.

A
I

S o 24/%;2@—
Dr. Antonio 8. Coco, P.E.

President
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TABLE 1

PEAK PROJECT OCCUPANCY
Thompoon Beverly Hilla Hote! Remodeling Plan Parking Analysis - Bevarly Hills
TYPE OF . CEXISTING ‘ __PROPOSED | |  NETCHANGE )
SERVICE USE [ Size Unat Size Unit ~ Sie Unit | Size Unit ' Bizs Unit = She Unit
Hotel i 107 Mooms  NA P 107 Mooms | MNA SE 0 Reows O SF
Ground Floor ! i |
Restaurant 62 Sueats | 900 sF 62 Seats 00 s | Soms 0 ar
Sush! Bar 8§ Sests 348 sF g Seals 45 s 8 Sests O 8F
Patio | 2 see | 500 sF 2 sess | 500 8 0 Seate o &F
Sidawslk Dining ™ N/A Seats | &F ﬁ 35 Sems 426  &F k. Sests 426 SF
Mazzanine ) )
lounge | WA Seais . NA sF 20 Beets | 650 sE 20 Sests 550 SF
Bar  NA Soats H NA S 6 Sesms 112 & & Sesls 112 sF
Roof Deck \
Pool - Cabana | 35  Sests 1438 sF 70 Sess 1436  s# 35 Seuls | 0 5F
Bar | 57 sests | 2383 oF 115 Seats w 283 5F 58 Sents 0 or
Hotel | 107 Rooms WA ¥ 107 wooms WA B* 0 Aooms  N/A SF
Yotad w
Servicas 194  Beets 5564 & | 341  Sean 6,752 s¢ | 147 seats 1,188 BF
Fotel | 62  suabs 92 s 0 Stats
Parking Needs* | 4
Services 95  suis : 166  Steils A Sialls
Grand Total | 187 sums 258 suatis 71 sum

i .
* Parking Newds s1e hased upon on avirage ocousiancy of 2.05 persons per vetucie, and the poak Saturday hoet occupancy of .88 giatls por raom.




TABLE 2

EXSTING PROECT SHARED PARKING ANALYSIS
Fhoapuion Sweatly Hilhs Mot Samodeling Pian faiing Avalysis - Saverly 1l

LD UBE ; Mo ‘mwmmmmmmmm ’’’’ oot Duckk MM
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100 oW | » 1 I i : - : ®
£00 P 42 17 o r . : &
£0 PM w T - B e - . . B —r e el ¥ b - s
sl P - T 3t E % & 45 D 150
700 P br M i 8 % ¢ e
500 PM ] { e w ! 0 % S O 4
GO PM L a 18 , I " PR B 2
D PM 0 3 14 0 - g &
00 Ha 0 P l "o 6 a | 0 138
PARGHG NERL YT SIVAKEL PARKING 171
PAMONG NEED WITHOUT SHARED PARKING. 178
, ; SATUROAY ; ,
TEEE  Pa Statis | flske  Siwile | R Swnc | Rms  Babe  Puwe  Suis | Mew St | TOTAL
lam = as o} o U W ¢ o - 2 8 | STAULS
13 Apg i C 1 10
1ix AM % 0 : >~ j
Fat W « 0 )
, AN} - .
‘ A € 82
g AN & 8
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) AN = ] =4
& O AL e T ~ &
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PARKING NEED WITH SHARED PARKING: 185
PHROCING HEED WITHOUT SHARED PASING: 187

AECOMMENDED PARKING SUPPLY: 204
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TABLE 3

PROPOBED PROJECY SHARED PAFIING ANAL YSIS
Thomnpeon Beverly Hils Hotel Remodeling Plan Parking Analysis - Beverty Hills

LAND USE Hoted gwuémmmm Mecz Lounge (2nc FE Roof Deck | Sidewsi fining 2
| SIZE-UNIT | 107 ROOMB: 62 Sesls 3 Swdls 2 Sems 15 Sess 3% Geats ; FOTAL
TE Rete St  Fete  Stalln | Res  Stsfls  Aws Galls | Rets Swis 0 Ras  Sieis | STALLS
BECGOSNNG G 0TS B 040 2% o 13 | 040 10 040 74 6.40 “w |
, WEREKDAY
1200 AM 8 | ~ { ¢ | - 53
100 AM ! : ! 1 o - B
0 AM ® - ' : . ag
$50 AWM & . - . . 80
400 AN ®n . - . - - B0
500 AM | 8 . - , . &
805 AM 88 - - . . . &
T AM &z 1 6 . ¢ 53
W AN 4 1 3 - 3 47
900 AM . 3 % . 1 4
1000 Al 28 § 3 . 3 )
106 Ne 24 8 - . . a2
100 FM 2 13 7 . Y 51
100 P o8 18 3 . e 6%
208 P 28 1% 8 - 3 us
30U e 3% 15 . . - : 51
400 oM 48 13 1 \ . 68
s eMy e | w | .\ 8 o m |
g0 P4 0w 2 12 10 er 13 185
0 P 72 % 13 W0 . 2 i We
800 M . o 13 1 I 14 e
g80 PN 86 &5 33 S b 1% F33-
1500 m§ & 23 12 y ‘ 87 13 202
1oe e | & 18 2 5 5 10 174
PARKING NEED WITH SHARED PAREING:. 215
PARKING NEED WITHOUT SHARED PARKING 218
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TME fste Sule  Rue Giafis | ARaw Ots  Rate  Gtalls | Aste  Sisis  Rme Swlls | TOTAL
A6 92 tw B o 13 0w 0w s o |om YTALLS
206 AM | o - ! 3 o ! ‘ i o5
0 AM a2 . : 2 & . ! g4
200 AW 2 . - & ‘ . , ‘ 82
A00  AM oz - . o
400 AM 92 . . . : 9z
BG AM B3 . . ; &
600 A | o . A : ol w
o0 AM % 1 o - o 56
8O0 AN a8 1 o . - P &7
§00 Al ar 2 1 . . 1 a1
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16w 2% & - . . / 45
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RECOMMENDED PARKING SUPPLY: 2581
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Rooftop Noise Study/Analysis
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May 19, 2010

Tilem Gole & Dawson
4454 Wilshire Blvd., Penthouse
Beverly Hills, CA 90212

Atiention: My, Mitchell ) Davwson

Subject: Thaapson Hotet, Beverly Hills, CA
Rouftop Occupancy Increase- Noise Stody
VA Project No. 4580-002

Dear Mr. Dawsan:

At present the maximun allowsd vecupaney for the roof top pool sres of Thompson Hotet in Beverly Hills
i QY. Thompsan Hotef is proposing (o increese the sccupancy 10 @ maximum of [RS guests, Veneklasen
Associaies [ VA) perforined a detailed nobse npact analsis for the original plan and provided
recommendation for mitigating any possible noise tmpact in the residentinf areas adjacent to the hotel.
These measures wore included in 2 report and wore subunitted to the Planning Department of the Clry as
part of application for securing the necessary approvals. The noise impact analysis was busod on the
maximum occugsaney of 92 guests snd also e architectural design of the roof top pool srea. Specitic
recurnmendations were provided for installation sad operations the sound system fiw this aren The
speakurs were 10 be installed 5 the basc of the perimeter wall mround the poo! area. Also the produced
sound fevels were t be balanced to impart minimal or no impact at the residentiaf areas.

However s puniber of speakers were instatled incorrectly a1 the top of caburias with direct lines of sights 1
the residences. Alse portabic sound sysiems were used on occasions. Cossequently the produced sounds by
speakers were audible & the residonces and have been a sowrce of complaint. Simitarty the portable souns
systerns that can peaduce Ioed sounds have afso engendared complainis. Sny such sound systems can and
noed be controlled by tock box now in place,

In order to mitigate these impacts we reosnmended removing the speakers which were incorrectly mstailed
at the top of cabanas, Additionally we proposed limbting the sound volume, in accordsnce with the
previously determined levels. In the original study Ror this area. the noise level Hinits had boon estabdished.
We adjusted the gain of the sound system such tat the produced sounds were in conlformanoe with the
estublished criterin. Yhe access o the gatn seitings of the system must also be probibited 1o wssure the levels
remain unchanged. To accomplish this, we propesed providing a secure enclosure fr the volume conrol
systam., The hote] has plaved & fock box over the gain controls so the sound level catinot be altered and will
remain as adjusted. in compliance with the adopted criferia,

After implementation of these changes, we inspeeted the seund systom and defesmined that sound levels
were within the adjosied timiting lovels, During the operation of the systom we visited a numbxr of
{ocations during nighttime periods arcund the hotel o observe if the produced sound i audible with
adverse impucts, Wone was deteted,

1711 Sheregnth Streer - Sanma Monica Caldornis 20404 el 3104500733 - foc 310396 3424 sevetes



\‘, Worseilanter Basnlinive

As stated above the original anslysis was basod on a maximum ovoupanoy of 92 guests i the pool gros,
The produced sounds due to this maximans kevel of occupancy were stisated and compared 1o the
documented ambiont noise fevels ar the residential arens. Based on this analysls we determined that these
sounds will be ingudible and will have no impact. In fact this conclusion hag been verified for normal
aperativis of the roof tog pool arca.

The expucied aoise level in the alleyway behind the hotef was sstimated to be 30.8 dBA for the maimum
ocoupancy of 92 guests. This fovel will increase s 33.84BA, if the occupancy s increused 1o 185 puests,
The muiniruwn measured nighttime ambient noise leved at this focation was 53.8 dBA which ig 20 decibels
higher than the nuise level for 183 yuesis. Since the maximuy expected nolse levels duw to roof top
activities are of feust 20 decibels below the mindmum ambient levels, they will not be awdible and no

nopucts are expected.

1f you have any questions concerning the information contained in this report please 8o nnt hesitate to
contact me

Sincerely,

Vencklanen Associates, Inc,

i A

Hooshang Khosrovani, Ph.D., P.E.
Asseciate prinvipal

$ wlemgondwson s gion bosd ocaesony merde Johkig)
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) Veneldasen Associates
Consultants in Acoustics & Audio-Visual Design

February 2, 2006

TILEM GOLE & DAWSON
9454 Wilshire Boulevard, Penthouse
Beverly Hills, California 90212

Attention: Mr. Mitchell Dawson

Subject: Beverly Pavilion Hotel
Acoustical Analysis Study for the Proposed Rooftop Pool Area
V.A. Project No. 1770-006

Dear Mr. Dawson:

Veneklasen Associates, Inc. (VA) has completed an acoustical analysis study for the proposed improvement
plans for the rooftop pool area of the Beverly Pavilion Hotel in Beverly Hills, California. The purpose of this
study was to assess the impact of the proposed improvement on the surrounding areas of the hotel and
determine if the expected sound levels, due to the normal operation of the pool area, are in compliance with
the City of Beverly Hills Noise Ordinance standards.

A long-term noise survey was conducted at a point on the south property line of the hotel premises. This
location was selected due to the immediate proximity to the nearest residences. These residential units are
considered most sensitive sound receptors due to hotel activities. The survey started at 3:30 p.m. on October
6, 2005 and was completed at 11:30 a.m. on October 11, 2005. During this period the noise levels were
continuously measured and recorded. The levels were measured in 15 minute intervals. Average noise
levels, maximum and minimum levels, and other statistical levels were documented during this period.
Additionally, the spectral contents (in octave frequency bands) of the signals were analyzed and documented.
The City of Beverly Hills Noise Ordinance standards require limits on the overall levels in addition to limits
on spectral contents of the noise (as measured in octave frequency bands). According to the standard the
levels must not exceed 5 decibels above the existing ambient conditions. Therefore the analysis was
performed in accordance with the City's standards.

We also performed noise reduction tests (NR) between the roof area and various locations around the site.
These NR values are necessary to estimate the expected sound levels at various locations around the site with
reasonable and realistic degrees of accuracy. This phase of work was accomplished by generating high noise
levels on the roof top and performing ground level measurements at various receptor locations.

We also reviewed the proposed plan for improvement of the pool area. These plans call for installation of
clear glass wind screens both at the pool deck and roof level areas. The maximum expected occupancy of the
combined pool deck and on the roof which may be used by hotel patrons is 92. These plans and information,
along with the measured NR values and ambient noise levels, were used as the basis of the analysis for
estimating and evaluating the impact of the activities at receptor residential locations.

The results of the analysis are summarized in Table 1. The expected sound levels are shown along with the
measured ambient conditions. As it is observed the expected sound levels are in compliance with the City's
noise standards. The standard stipulates that the sound level must not exceed the ambient conditions by more
than five decibels. The spectral content of the expected noise levels will also be below the measured ambient
levels by at least ten decibels in all octave bands. These exceedances of ambient conditions above the
expected levels indicate that the sound levels are essentially inaudible at the receptor locations.

£711 Sixteenth Street » Santa Monica California 90404 « tel: 310.450.1733 + fax: 310.396.3424 - www.veneklasen.com
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No live music, which usually involves the use of sound amplification equipment, will be performed on the
roof or pool deck areas. A background music system is planned which will be controlled at levels which will
not interfere with normal speech communications. The operation of a background noise system produces
sound which are lower than the sounds due to the conversation levels and therefore will have no impact on
the receptor locations.

In summary we conclude that the normal use of the roof and pool deck by the hotel patrons at its maximum
capacity, in addition to the background noise sounds, will not adversely impact the residential and sensitive
locations around the hotel premises. These conclusions are based on actual field measurements and the
proposed plans for this project.

If you have any questions concerning the information contained in this report, please do not hesitate to
contact me.

Sincerely,

Veneklasen Associates, Inc.

i

Hooshang Khosrovani, Ph.D., P.E.
Associate Principal

GALTT0-006\06hk 001

www.veneklasen.com
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Table 1

Results of Analysis for Rooftop and Pool Deck Activities
Beverly Pavilion Hotel

Expected Measured Ambient
Location Sound Levels
Levels (see note 1)
In the alley behind the hotel 30.8 53.8
At 120 Crescent 33.0 62.7
At 140 Crescent 323 60.2
At 151 Crescent 29.3 59.7
At 157 Cannon 28.3 58.0
At 145 Cannon 30.7 59.6
At 121 Cannon 28 55.9

Notes:

I. The reported level at Alley location is the minimum measured noise level at this same location.
Other levels are typical ambient conditions at the respective locations.

2. The spectral contents of sound (in octave frequency band) were lower by at least 10 decibels for all
cases. These differences indicate that the expected sounds are masked effectively and are not
audible to people with normal sensitivity to sound.

3. The expected levels are based on full occupancy (92 patrons). It is also assumed that 46 persons are

talking normally in the same direction simultaneously and others are listening. The estimates do not
take into account reductions due to various intervening equipment such as cabanas, chairs, etc.
therefore these levels are conservative estimates.
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Danny Castro

City of Beverly Hills

Planning Department

455 North Rexford Drive, G-40
Beverly Hills, CA 90210

Re: Peer Review of the Acoustical Analysyi;fc)i' the Proposed Rooftop Facilities at the Beverly
Pavilion Hotel Do

Dear Mr. Castro,

Per your request, Terry A. Hayes Associates LLC (TAHA) has reviewed the acoustical analysis prepared
by Veneklasen Associates, Inc. (VA) for the proposed rooftop gymnasium and expansion of the existing
rooftop pool deck area at the Beverly Pavilion Hotel, located at 9360 Wilshire Boulevard in the City of
Beverly Hills.

The acoustical analysis letter prepared by VA summarizes the approach that VA used to conduct the
acoustical analysis, as well as the results of the acoustical analysis. VA estimated noise levels at seven
locations: the alley behind the hotel and at six residential uses south of the hotel. VA’s analysis
concluded that noise levels from rooftop activities would range from 28 decibels (dBA) to 33 dBA at the
seven locations. Additionally, use of the rooftop facilities would not have an adverse noise impact on
residential uses to the south of the hotel since the generated noise levels, when combined with
background sound levels, would be inaudible at the residences.

To reach this conclusion, VA conducted a noise survey on the hotel premises from 3:30 p.m. on October
6, 2005 to 11:30 a.m. on October 11, 2005, Noise levels from this noise survey was measured in 15
minute intervals, and VA used the minimum measured noise level as a basis to estimate noise impacts
associated with the use of the proposed rooftop facilities. VA also conducted noise reduction tests
between the hotel roof and at various locations south of the hotel to estimate the expected sound levels
during the use of the proposed rooftop facilities. When estimating noise levels, VA did not account for
noise reductions associated with intervening equipment, such as cabanas, chairs, etc. VA assumed that
background music would be played on the roof but no sound amplification equipment would not be used
and no live music would be performed. VA indicated that noise from the background music would be
lower than noise from conversations and, thus, would not result in a noise impact on nearby residences.
VA estimated noise levels assuming that the rooftop would have a maximum occupancy of 92 people. In
the acoustical analysis, VA assumed that 46 people would be talking normally and simultaneously while
the other 46 people are listening.

)
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The methodology used by VA to determine noise impacts appears reasonable. However, it is unclear
whether VA considered the various issues that are associated with placing recreational uses on the hotel
roof, such as people conversing louder than normal, noise impacts during different times of the day, and
how the organization of the proposed uses and equipment/accessories on the rooftop would affect noise
levels at the residences. Additionally, the acoustical analysis letter lacks sufficient technical detail in
regards to the assumptions that were used to estimate noise impact of the proposed rooftop facilities. As
such, we are unable to verify the conclusions of the acoustical analysis. The following information needs
to be provided and clarified in the acoustical analysis before we can verify the conclusions of the
acoustical analysis:

. In the first sentence of the second paragraph of the acoustical analysis, VA states that “a long-
term noise survey was conducted at a point on the sound property line of the hotel premises.” /
Does VA mean to say that the noise survey was conducted on the southern perimeter of the hotel.
premises? Was the noise reading taken at the rooftop or at ground level?

. The acoustical analysis states that sound levels;é”remqagured at a point on the hotel premises.
However, Table 1 provides measured ambient noise levels at-the alley and at six residences south
of the hotel. VA needs to clarify how noise levels at the alley and at the six residences were
derived?

. Residential uses located to the south of the hotel are two-to four stories in height. When the hotel
roof is being used, residences at the higher levels would likely be exposed to higher noise levels
than the first-story residences since residences-at the higher levels are closer to the hotel roof.

VA needs to clarify yhether noise levels at the bigher levels were estimated? If VA did not

estimate noise levels at the upper stories, noise levels would need to be estimated at these levels.

. Although VA estimated noise levels at various residential uses south of the hotel, it appears that
noise levels were not estimated at the residential uses directly behind the hotel (120 Cannon and
121 Crescent). What are the noise levels at these residential uses (particularly on the second-
story) when the rooftop facilities are in use?

. Were the estimated noise levels calculated assuming that there is a direct line of sight between }he e
noise source on the rooftop and the residences south of the hotel? L

, The acoustical analysis letter states that noise reduction tests were conducted to estimate the
expected sound levels at various locations around the Beverly Pavilion Hotel with a reasonable
and realistic degree of accuracy. The noise reduction tests were accomplished by generating high
noise levels on the roof and conducting ground level measurements at sensitive receptors. Was~
the noise generated along the southern perimeter of the hotel roof? How loud was the generated 2
noise? At what reference distance was this generated noise- measured? Bésed on the neise
reduction tests, what is the noise attenuation between the hotel roof and the sensitive receptors?
Was the noise attenuation estimated at the ground level or at the upper level WZ:Z@

. What did VA assume as the estimated noise level of 42 people speaking simul sly? What is
MMC%W Given that recreational uses (pool and gymnasium) are
proposed on the hotel To0F, it 15 likely that people using the facilities wouldr'spea&w
av,_,; he. velling to: those:whe
age. atthe peed), ‘Was this situation taken into consideration in the acoustical analysis? 4f not, the
acoustical analysis needs to consider nioise impacts associated with people spegking louder than -
normal on the hotel roof. S =
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. .What time of day were the noise levels. estimated? Since ambient noise levels would vary
(depending on the time of day, we recommend that the acoustical analysis discuss noise impacts
associated with using the rooftop facilities during the morning, aflernoon, early evening, and late
evening,

M How would the organization of the proposed uses and equipment/accessories on the rooftop affect

noise levels at the residences? What barriers would exist between the perimeter of the rooftop *
facilities and how would the barriers affect noise propagation?

The information requested above would provide us with the necessary technical details to verify the
conclusions of the acoustical analysis. The requested information would also address various noise issues
associated with the use o6fthe proposed rooftop facilities. Please contact Terry Hayes or me if you have
any questions.

Sincerely,

Teresa Li, AICP
Senior Planner
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) Veneklasen Associates
Consultants in Acoustics & Audio-Visual Design

March 3, 2006

TILEM GOLE & DAWSON
9454 Wilshire Boulevard, Penthouse
Beverly Hills, California 90212

Attention: Mr. Mitchell Dawson

Subject: Beverly Pavilion Hotel
Response to Peer Review of Acoustical Analysis Report

Dear Mr. Dawson:

We are in receipt of the peer review report of our acoustical analysis report prepared by Terry A. Hayes
Associates (TAHA). The purpose of our report was to assess the impact of the rooftop pool improvement
project on the residential areas around the Beverly Pavilion Hotel. The purpose of this letter is to respond to
the questions asked in TAHA's peer review report. The following paragraphs contain our response to the
comments in that report.

Item 1. The measurements were performed at the southern perimeter of the building. The measurement
location was at the second floor elevation of the residential unit across the alley. The second floor area of this
particular residence is considered as the most sensitive area and for this reason the survey was performed at
this location. The survey was long-term (from 3:30 p.m. on October 6, 2005 to 11:30 a.m. of October 11,
2005). The records of these measurements are included in a spreadsheet attached to this letter.

Item 2. A number of short-term noise measurements were performed at the six residential locations for
establishing ambient conditions. The results of these measurements have been shown in the original report.
Since the second floor area of the residence across the alley which is located to the south perimeter of the
hotel is considered the most sensitive noise receptor, the lowest measured level (from the results of the long-
term survey) was chosen as the ambient conditions for this particular location.

Item 3. The noise levels due to activities at the proposed pool area were estimated at the ground level. This
was due to the fact that the Noise Reduction (NR) values were measured at the ground location. The levels at
the second level areas are slightly higher since the distance to the pool areas is somewhat shorter. The second
floor areas of the residential unit across the alley are closer to the roof areas by about 20 feet as compared to a
point at the ground level. The increase in the noise levels due to this distance differential is about 2 decibels
(i.e. the second floor areas will experience noise levels which are about 2 decibels higher than the ground
level areas noise levels). It needs to be noted that the increase (or decreases) in levels of less than 3 decibels
is not generally detected by human ear. Furthermore, as it will be seen later, the resulting levels at second
floor elevations will still be well below the ambient levels and therefore these differences are immaterial.

Item 4. We have estimated the expected noise levels at 120 Crescent and 121 Canon. We expect the noise
levels at 121 Crescent and 120 Canon will be about the same levels as those which will be experienced at 120
Crescent and 121 Canon. The relative positions of these residences to the rooftop area of the hotel will not
result in marked and measurable differences in levels.

Item 5. The estimates were based on the proposed design of the pool area. The new pool area will be
provided with a 7'-8" high translucent barrier wall. This configuration was used in estimating the noise levels
at various locations. There will be no direct line of sight from the pool area to any location at the ground
level or the second floor spaces of the adjacent structures.

I 711 Sixteenth Street « Santa Monica California 90404 - tel: 310.450.1733 «+ fax:310.396.3424 - .veneklasen.com
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Item 6. The high noise levels during the tests were generated at the pool deck area, where the future noise
sources are expected to exist. The levels were monitored simultaneously at the edge of the roof and at each
receptor location. The level at the pool deck location during the tests was about 109 dBA. The Noise
Reduction (NR) values are shown in the enclosed spreadsheet.

Item 7. The following assumptions were made:

a. All hotel patrons (92 people which is the maximum allowed capacity) are at the south
portion of the pool deck area.

b. Half the patrons (42 people) are communicating simultaneously at elevated and raised voice
levels (shouting and/or yelling) towards the south perimeter of the pool. The acoustic
power emission levels for this condition were used in the calculations.

c. It was assumed that all persons are talking in the southerly direction.

d. It was assumed that acoustic center is five feet above the deck area and halfway between
the pool and the barrier wall on the south side of the pool deck (which is 7'-8" high). These
assumptions were intended to simulate the worst case scenario.

Item 8. The sound levels were calculated based on the assumption delineated above and are the maximum
values which may be expected regardless of time of day. These maximum levels are well below any
ambient levels which were measured during the entire survey periods (both short-term and long-
term). These differentials will render any noise from the pool deck inaudible. In fact, if the
ambient noise levels fall in the 45-50 dBA range; this scenario is extremely unlikely to occur in the
areas around the Hotel. The noise levels will still be well below the ambient conditions.

Item 9. The exact lists of equipment and proposed uses have not been delineated fully at this time. However
any equipment or activity associated with the Hotel services in this area is expected to produce
minimal levels of noise for consistency with the expected use of this area of the Hotel. Any sound
produced due to various services will be well below the maximum expected noise levels which were
used in the analysis of the worst case scenarios. It needs to be noted that the perimeter wall around
the pool deck area is very effective for containing the sounds and reducing any impact to the
receptor areas.

If you have any questions concerning the information contained in this report, please do not hesitate to
contact me.

Sincerely,

Veneklasen Associates, Inc.

Hooshang Khosrovani, Ph.D., P.E.
Associate Principal
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A Venelklasen Associates
Consultants in Acoustics & Audio-Visual Design .
Noise Level Estimate Work Sheet

V. A. Project No. 1770-006

Acoustic Power Level (PWL in dB re 1072 W) for one person at raised level is:

Frequency Hz 63 125 250 500 1K 2K 4K 8K
PWL 74 78 81" 85 86 81 72 57

The PWL for 46 persons is (add 10 Log 46, or 17 dB) is:

Frequency Hz 63 125 250 500 1K 2K 4K 8K
PWL 91 95 98 102 103 98 89 74

Sound level is calculated by SPL = PWL ~ 20 Log R + 3. At a distance R of 20 feet, SPL (Sound Pressure

Level) is:

Frequency Hz 63 125 250 500 1K 2K 4K 8K
SPL 68 72 75 79 80 75 66 51

If a barrier of 7' — 8” is put at 20' away from the source, the IL (Insertion Loss) is:

Frequency Hz 63 125 250 500 1K 2K 4K 8K

1L 7 8 10 12 13 19 22 24

The resulting SPL with this wall will be:

Frequency Hz 63 125 250 500 1K 2K 4K 8K
SPL 61 64 65 67 67 56 44 27

This SPL is the estimated sound level due to patrons at the deck area with the 7' — 8” glass wall in place.

The noise levels at the receptor locations are calculated by subtracting the measured NR's (as shown in the
spreadsheet) from the resulting pressure values at the deck area. For example for 157 Cannon address we

have:

Frequency Hz 63 125 250 500 1K 2K 4K SK
SPL at 61 64 65 67 67 56 44 27

Top(with7’-8”

wall)
Measured NR 32 36 45 43 40 46 54 62
SPL at 157 29 28 20 24 27 10 - -

Cannon

1711 Sixteenth Street -

Santa Monica California 90404

tel: 310.450.1733 - fax: 310.396.3424
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s spectrum yields a dBA value of 28.3.
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